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C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  H i g h l i g h t s
in thousands (except per share amounts)

For the years ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Revenues from rental properties $ 71,377 $ 66,331 $ 66,601
Earnings before income taxes 43,954 39,352 36,887
Net earnings 45,448 39,352 36,887
Preferred stock dividends — — 2,538
Net earnings applicable to common shareholders 45,448 39,352 34,349
Diluted earnings per common share 1.84 1.59 1.49
Funds from Operations(a) 52,252 46,224 42,382
Diluted FFO per common share(a) 2.11 1.87 1.82
Adjusted Funds from Operations(a) 46,588 41,760 36,845
Diluted AFFO per common share(a) 1.88 1.69 1.59
Cash dividends declared per share:
  Common 1.76 1.70 1.68
  Preferred — — 1.159

(a)  In addition to measurements defined by generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), our management also focuses on funds from 
operations available to common shareholders (“FFO”) and adjusted funds from operations available to common shareholders (“AFFO”) 
to measure our performance. FFO is generally considered to be an appropriate supplemental non-GAAP measure of the performance of 
real estate investment trusts (“REITs”). FFO is defined by the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts as net earnings before 
depreciation and amortization of real estate assets, gains or losses on sales of real estate, non-FFO items reported in discontinued operations, 
extraordinary items, and cumulative effect of accounting change. Other REITs may use definitions of FFO and AFFO that are different than 
ours and, accordingly, may not be comparable.

   We believe that FFO is helpful to investors in measuring our performance because FFO excludes various items included in GAAP net 
earnings that do not relate to, or are not indicative of, our fundamental operating performance such as gains or losses from property sales and 
depreciation and amortization of real estate assets. In our case, however, GAAP net earnings and FFO include the significant impact of 
deferred rental revenue (straight-line rental revenue) on our recognition of revenue from rental properties, which results primarily from fixed 
rental increases scheduled under certain leases with our tenants. In accordance with GAAP, the aggregate minimum rent due over the initial 
term of these leases is recognized on a straight-line basis rather than when due. GAAP net earnings and FFO also include income tax benefits 
recognized due to a net reduction in amounts accrued for uncertain tax positions related to the Company being taxed as a C-corp. prior 
to 2001. As a result, management pays particular attention to AFFO, a supplemental non-GAAP performance measure that we define as 
FFO less straight-line rental revenue and income tax benefit. Income taxes have not had a significant impact on our earnings since 2001 
when we first elected to be taxed as a REIT, and accordingly, have not recently appeared as a separate item in our statements of operations 
or reconciliation of AFFO from net earnings. In management’s view, AFFO provides a more accurate depiction than FFO of the impact of 
the scheduled rent increases under these leases and our election to be taxed as a REIT beginning in 2001. Neither FFO nor AFFO represent 
cash generated from operating activities calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and therefore should not be 
considered an alternative for GAAP net earnings or as a measure of liquidity. FFO and AFFO are reconciled to net earnings in Selected 
Financial Data on page 7.

“ In addition to celebrating record level pre-tax income, adjusted funds from operations and regular dividend 
payments, in 2005 the Company celebrated its 50th anniversary in business, its 20th anniversary on the 
New York Stock Exchange and its 5th year as a real estate investment trust.”



Getty Realty Corp. (NYSE: GTY) was founded in 1955 and had its initial public offering of common stock in 1971. 

The Company historically operated as an integrated wholesale and retail marketer of motor fuels with a network of 

owned and leased gasoline stations and petroleum distribution assets. In 1997, we spun-off our petroleum marketing 

business to our shareholders as a separate NYSE listed company, Getty Petroleum Marketing Inc. (“Marketing”). In 

2000, Marketing was acquired by a subsidiary of OAO Lukoil, Russia’s largest integrated oil company. Currently, 

our assets, revenues and income relate exclusively to properties that the Company leases to others.

As of December 31, 2005, we owned or leased 1,055 gasoline station/convenience stores and ten petroleum 

distribution terminals in thirteen states in the Eastern United States. We owned 814 of these properties, including 

seven petroleum distribution terminals, and leased the remaining 241 properties from third-party landlords, gener-

ally under long-term leases. As of December 31, 2005, approximately 89% of our properties were leased on a long-

term basis to Marketing. Additionally, we continue to own the Getty trademark and trade name in the United States 

for use in connection with the petroleum marketing business, which are licensed by us to Marketing for their use.

The Company is the largest publicly-traded real estate investment trust in the United States specializing in the 

ownership and leasing of retail motor fuel and convenience store properties as well as petroleum distribution terminals.

C e l e b r a t i n g  G r o w t h
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As Chief Executive Officer and President, we lead a dedicated team 

at Getty Realty that is proud to celebrate with our shareholders 

Getty Realty’s 50th year in business, the 20th anniversary of Getty’s 

listing on the New York Stock Exchange and the 5th anniversary of 

our election to be taxed as a Real Estate Investment Trust. Each 

member of the Getty team is a shareholder of the Company, and 

celebrates with you the continued growth of the Company and the 

continued increase in the value of Getty’s common shares. The 

Company’s three largest shareholders continue to comprise a majority 

of the Company’s Board of Directors, control a majority of the 

Company’s outstanding shares and, together with Getty Realty’s team, 

continue to have a significant stake in the Company’s performance 

and growth.

•  We are celebrating growth measured by Getty’s total return to 

investors. Our total return to investors since the Company 

became a REIT (as of 1/1/01) is 208%, through December 31, 

2005, as compared to 159% for our peer group and -5% for the 

S&P 500 for the same period.

•  We are celebrating growth of our quarterly dividends to share-

holders. For the year ended December 31, 2005, we paid regular 

dividends on our common shares of $43 million, or $1.76 per 

common share, representing an average dividend yield to our 

shareholders of 6.5%, based on the average share price during 

2005. This compares with regular dividends on our common 

shares of $0.60 in 2000 (the year before the Company elected to 

become a REIT).

•  We are celebrating growth of our pre-tax earnings, which 

increased for 2005 by $11.9 million or 37% over 2001.

•  We are celebrating growth of our adjusted funds from operations 

(“AFFO”). For the year ended December 31, 2005, we increased our 

AFFO to $46.6 million as compared with $26.9 million for 2001, 

representing growth of 73% since 2001. As a point of information, 

D e a r  F e l l o w  S h a r e h o l d e r s ,
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the Company’s pre-tax earnings and AFFO have increased for 

each of the last five years. Funds from Operations (“FFO”) and 

AFFO are defined and reconciled to net earnings in Selected 

Financial Data on page 7.

•  We are celebrating growth of our market capitalization. At 

December 31, 2005, our market capitalization was $650 million 

as compared with $248 million at December 31, 2000. This 

represents an increase of approximately 162%.

•  We are celebrating growth of our portfolio of owned properties. 

As of December 31, 2005, we owned 814 properties (exclusive of 

the 18 properties acquired in 2006), which is an increase of 97 

locations since 2001. The average return on our investment in 

these additional locations exceeds 9%.

•  We are celebrating growth and diversity of our tenant pool. 

We continue working diligently to maintain and enhance the 

quality of our tenant roster and to triple net lease our properties 

to experienced operators in the retail motor fuel/convenience 

store industry. We are pleased to report and celebrate another 

year without any vacancies.

•  While we are celebrating growth of our revenues, we continue to 

effectively manage our environmental liabilities and reduce 

expenses by reducing our annual environmental spending net of 

recoveries from state underground storage tank funds. In 2001, we 

had 455 environmental sites as compared with 318 active envi-

ronmental sites as of December 31, 2005, as a result of achieving 

closure on the remediation of 137 (or 30%) of our environmental 

sites. In 2001, we had gross environmental spending of $12.7  

million and reimbursements from state underground storage  

tank funds of $5.2 million, or net spending of $7.5 million for the 

year. For 2005, we had gross environmental spending of $5.8  

million, and reimbursements of $2.3 million, or net spending  

of $3.5 million, representing more than a 50% decrease in the 

Company’s net environmental spending as compared to 2001.

We are CELEBRATING GROWTH of the Company’s pre-tax earnings and AFFO which have increased 

for each of the last five years.
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Net earnings for the year ended December 31, 2005 were $45.4 million, 

as compared with $39.4 million in 2004. Diluted earnings per common 

share for the year ended December 31, 2005 were $1.84, as compared 

to $1.59 for the prior year, representing earnings per share growth of 

15.7% over the prior year.

FFO for the year ended December 31, 2005 was $52.3 million, 

compared to $46.2 million in 2004. AFFO, which eliminates the 

impact of straight-line rental revenue, for the year ended December 31, 

2005 was $46.6 million, compared to $41.8 million for the prior year. 

The increases in FFO and AFFO were principally due to the properties 

that were acquired in November 2004 and March 2005 and lower 

environmental expenses. FFO also increased due to a $0.3 million 

reduction in straight-line rent and the $1.5 million income tax benefit 

recorded in the third quarter of 2005. FFO and AFFO per diluted 

common share for the year ended December 31, 2005 were $2.11 and 

$1.88, respectively, compared to $1.87 and $1.69, respectively, in 2004. 

We believe that AFFO more accurately reflects the economic impact 

of scheduled rent increases and, consequently, is a significant factor 

in the analysis of our operating and financial performance.

We will continue in 2006 to be committed to preserving and growing 

shareholder value by pursuing opportunistic transactions that will 

increase and improve our tenant and asset base and grow our 

earnings and our funds from operations without putting our liquidity 

or flexibility at risk. We continue our endeavors to acquire viable, 

quality properties, with the intention that they will be leased to 

tenants on a net basis, so that operating expenses and liabilities will 

be the primary obligations of our tenants. In this regard we are 

proud of the Company’s accomplishments in the first quarter.

•  Acquisition of 18 Properties—On February 28, 2006, we com-

pleted the acquisition of 18 retail motor fuel/convenience store 

properties in Western New York for approximately $13.5 million. 

Upon completion of the acquisition, the Company entered into a 
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long term, triple net lease with a leading operator in the region 

for all of these properties. Pursuant to the lease, the operator 

has assumed responsibility for all environmental conditions and 

compliance at the properties.

•  Increased Dividend—On February 16, 2006, our Board of 

Directors declared this year’s first regular quarterly cash dividend 

to common shareholders in the amount of $0.455 per share, 

payable on April 13, 2006 to holders of record on March 30, 2006, 

representing an increase over the prior regular quarterly 

cash dividend.

We continue to be pleased with our Company’s performance and 

growth. The Company is well positioned to continue its profitability 

and continue to grow intelligently, for the benefit of our fellow 

shareholders.

In conclusion, on behalf of the officers and the entire Getty team, 

we wish to thank the members of our Board of Directors for their 

support and guidance and you, our fellow shareholders, for your 

continued confidence.

Sincerely,

Leo Liebowitz
Chief Executive Officer

Andrew M. Smith
President

We will continue in 2006 to be committed to preserving and GROWING SHAREHOLDER VALUE by 

pursuing opportunistic transactions.
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G E T T Y  R E A L T Y  C O R P .  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

S e l e c t e d  F i n a n c i a l  D a t a
(in thousands, except per share amounts and number of properties)

G E T T Y  R E A L T Y  C O R P .  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

For the years ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003 2002 2001

OPERATING DATA:
Revenues from rental properties $ 71,377 $ 66,331 $ 66,601 $ 67,157 $ 68,322
Earnings before income taxes 43,954 39,352 36,887 36,163 32,083
Income tax benefit 1,494(a) — — — 36,648(a)

Net earnings 45,448 39,352 36,887 36,163 68,731
Diluted earnings per common share 1.84 1.59 1.49(b) 1.44 3.18
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 24,729 24,721 23,082 21,446 16,244
Cash dividends declared per share:
 Common 1.760 1.700 1.675 1.650 5.275(c)
 Preferred — — 1.159 1.866 5.975(c)
FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS(d):
Net earnings 45,448 39,352 36,887 36,163 68,731
Preferred stock dividends — — (2,538) (5,350) (5,088)(e)

Net earnings applicable to common shareholders 45,448 39,352 34,349 30,813 63,643
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets(f) 8,113 7,490 8,411 9,016 9,281
Gains on sales of real estate (1,309) (618) (928) (1,153) (990)
Cumulative effect of accounting change — — 550 — —

Funds from operations available to common shareholders 52,252 46,224 42,382 38,676 71,934
Deferred rental revenue (straight-line rent) (4,170) (4,464) (5,537) (6,728) (8,388)
Income tax benefit (1,494)(a) — — — (36,648)(a)

Adjusted funds from operations available to  
common shareholders 46,588 41,760 36,845 31,948 26,898

BALANCE SHEET DATA (at end of year):
Real estate before accumulated depreciation  

and amortization 370,495 346,590 318,222 308,054 311,352
Total assets 299,981 290,728 272,003 282,491 288,188
Debt 34,224 24,509 844 923 997
Shareholders’ equity 227,883 225,503 228,025 233,426 237,773

NUMBER OF PROPERTIES:
Owned 814 795 772 739 744
Leased 241 250 256 310 335

Total properties 1,055 1,045 1,028 1,049 1,079
(a)  Represents a tax benefit recognized in 2005 due to a net reduction in amounts accrued for uncertain tax positions and, in 2001, due to the reversal of previously 

accrued income taxes that we would no longer be required to pay as a real estate investment trust (“REIT”). These accruals related to the Company being taxed 
as a C-corp. prior to its election to be taxed as a REIT in 2001.

(b)  Diluted earnings per common share of $1.51 before the impact of the cumulative effect of accounting change.
(c)  Includes $4.20 and $4.15 per share “earnings and profits” cash distribution paid on August 2, 2001 to preferred and common shareholders, respectively.
(d)  In addition to measurements defined by generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), our management also focuses on funds from operations available 

to common shareholders (“FFO”) and adjusted funds from operations available to common shareholders (“AFFO”) to measure our performance. FFO is generally 
considered to be an appropriate supplemental non-GAAP measure of the performance of real estate investment trusts (“REITs”). FFO is defined by the 
National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts as net earnings before depreciation and amortization of real estate assets, gains or losses on sales of real 
estate, non-FFO items reported in discontinued operations, extraordinary items, and cumulative effect of accounting change. Other REITs may use definitions 
of FFO and AFFO that are different than ours and, accordingly, may not be comparable.

  We believe that FFO is helpful to investors in measuring our performance because FFO excludes various items included in GAAP net earnings that do not 
relate to, or are not indicative of, our fundamental operating performance such as gains or losses from property sales and depreciation and amortization of real 
estate assets. In our case, however, GAAP net earnings and FFO include the significant impact of deferred rental revenue (straight-line rental revenue) on our 
recognition of revenue from rental properties, which results primarily from fixed rental increases scheduled under certain leases with our tenants. In accordance 
with GAAP, the aggregate minimum rent due over the initial term of these leases is recognized on a straight-line basis rather than when due. GAAP net earnings 
and FFO also include income tax benefits recognized due to a net reduction in amounts accrued for uncertain tax positions related to the Company being taxed 
as a C-corp. prior to 2001 (see note (a) above). As a result, management pays particular attention to AFFO, a supplemental non-GAAP performance measure 
that we define as FFO less straight-line rental revenue and income tax benefit. Income taxes have not had a significant impact on our earnings since 2001 when 
we first elected to be taxed as a REIT, and accordingly, has not recently appeared as a separate item in our statements of operations or reconciliation of AFFO 
from net earnings. In management’s view, AFFO provides a more accurate depiction than FFO of the impact of the scheduled rent increases under these leases 
and our election to be taxed as a REIT beginning in 2001. Neither FFO nor AFFO represent cash generated from operating activities calculated in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles and therefore should not be considered an alternative for GAAP net earnings or as a measure of liquidity.

(e)  Excludes $4.20 per share “earnings and profits” cash distribution paid on August 2, 2001 to preferred shareholders.
(f)  Depreciation and amortization expense as reflected in our Consolidated Statements of Operations also includes depreciation on non-real estate assets.
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M a n a g e m e n t ’ s  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s   
o f  F i n a n c i a l  C o n d i t i o n  a n d  R e s u l t s  o f  O p e r a t i o n s

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

On February 28, 2006, we completed the acquisition of eighteen retail motor fuel and convenience store properties located in 
Western New York for approximately $13.5 million. Simultaneous with the closing on the acquisition, we entered into a triple-
net lease with a single tenant for all of the properties. The lease provides for annual rentals at a competitive rate and provides 
for escalations thereafter. The lease has an initial term of fifteen years and provides the tenant options for three renewal terms 
of five years each. The lease also provides that the tenant is responsible for all existing and future environmental conditions at 
the properties.

GENERAL

We are a real estate investment trust specializing in the ownership and leasing of retail motor fuel and convenience store properties 
and petroleum distribution terminals. We elected to be taxed as a REIT under the federal income tax laws beginning January 1, 
2001. As a REIT, we are not subject to federal corporate income tax on the taxable income we distribute to our shareholders. In 
order to continue to qualify for taxation as a REIT, we are required, among other things, to distribute at least 90% of our taxable 
income to shareholders each year.

We lease or sublet our properties primarily to distributors and retailers engaged in the sale of gasoline and other motor fuel 
products, convenience store products and automotive repair services. These tenants are responsible for the payment of taxes, 
maintenance, repair, insurance and other operating expenses and for managing the actual operations conducted at these properties. 
As of December 31, 2005, we leased nine hundred thirty-eight of our one thousand fifty-five properties on a long-term basis 
under a master lease (the “Master Lease”) and a coterminous supplemental lease for one property, (collectively the “Marketing 
Leases”) to Getty Petroleum Marketing Inc. (“Marketing”) which was spun-off to our shareholders as a separate publicly held 
company in March 1997. In December 2000, Marketing was acquired by a subsidiary of OAO Lukoil (“Lukoil”), one of Russia’s 
largest integrated oil companies.

Substantially all of our revenues (89% for the year ended December 31, 2005), are derived from the Marketing Leases. 
Accordingly, our revenues are dependent to a large degree on the economic performance of Marketing and of the petroleum 
marketing industry and any factor that adversely affects Marketing or our other lessees may have a material adverse effect on our 
financial condition and results of operations. Marketing’s financial results depend largely on retail petroleum marketing margins 
and rental income from subtenants who operate our properties. The petroleum marketing industry has been and continues to be 
volatile and highly competitive. Factors that could adversely affect Marketing or our other lessees include those described under 
Part I, Item 1A, “Risk Factors”, in our Annual Report on Form 10-K. In the event that Marketing cannot or will not perform its 
monetary obligations under the Marketing Leases with us, our financial condition and results of operations would be materially 
adversely affected. Although Marketing is wholly owned by a subsidiary of Lukoil, no assurance can be given that Lukoil will 
cause Marketing to fulfill any of its monetary obligations under the Marketing Leases.

We periodically receive and review Marketing’s financial statements and other financial data. We receive this information 
from Marketing pursuant to the terms of the Master Lease. Certain of this information is not publicly available and the terms of 
the Master Lease prohibit us from including this financial information in our Annual Reports on Form 10-K, our Quarterly 
Reports on Form 10-Q or in our Annual Reports to Shareholders. The financial performance of Marketing may deteriorate, and 
Marketing may ultimately default on its monetary obligations to us before we receive financial information from Marketing that 
would indicate the deterioration or before we would have the opportunity to advise our shareholders of any increased risk of default.

Certain financial and other information concerning Marketing is available from Dun & Bradstreet and may be accessed by 
their web site (www.dnb.com) upon payment of their fee.

The most recent selected financial data of Marketing which is publicly available is provided below. Neither we, nor our 
auditors, were involved in the preparation of this data and as a result can provide no assurance thereon. Additionally, our audi-
tors have not been engaged to review or audit this data.

http://www.dnb.com
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G E T T Y  R E A L T Y  C O R P .  A N D  S U B S I D I A R I E S

c o n t i n u e d

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA OF GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING INC.

For the years ended December 31,

2004 2003 2002

(unaudited, in thousands)
OPERATING DATA:
Total revenues $ 2,696,102 $ 1,297,042 $ 1,029,926
Total expenses 2,670,282 1,290,439 1,038,385

Earnings (loss) before provision (credit) for income taxes 25,820 6,603 (8,459)
Provision (credit) for income taxes 10,784 3,157 (3,389)

Net earnings (loss) $ 15,036 $ 3,446 $ (5,070)

BALANCE SHEET DATA (AT END OF YEAR):
ASSETS:
Cash and equivalents $ 76,485 $ 44,210 $ 18,678
Other current assets 161,901 68,971 62,448

Total current assets 238,386 113,181 81,126
Property and equipment, net 367,453 134,792 139,477
Other assets 54,292 3,956 5,338

Total assets $ 660,131 $ 251,929 $ 225,941

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER’S EQUITY:
Total current liabilities $ 214,171 $ 125,940 $ 107,362
Long-term liabilities 318,091 62,419 58,438

Total liabilities 532,262 188,359 165,800
Total stockholder’s equity 127,869 63,570 60,141

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity $ 660,131 $ 251,929 $ 225,941

If Marketing does not fulfill its monetary obligations to us under the Marketing Leases, our financial condition and results 
of operations will be materially adversely affected. Based on our review of the financial statements and other financial data 
Marketing has provided to us to date, we believe that Marketing has the liquidity and financial ability to continue to pay timely 
its monetary obligations under the Marketing Leases, as it has since the inception of the Master Lease in 1997.

As part of a periodic review by the Division of Corporation Finance of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) 
of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003, we received and responded to a number of com-
ments. The only comment that remains unresolved pertains to the SEC’s position that we must include the financial statements 
and summarized financial data of Marketing in our periodic filings. The SEC subsequently indicated that, unless we file 
Marketing’s financial statements and summarized financial data with our periodic reports, (i) it will not consider our Annual 
Reports on Forms 10-K for the years beginning with 2000 to be compliant; (ii) it will not consider us to be current in our report-
ing requirements; (iii) it will not be in a position to declare effective any registration statements we may file for public offerings 
of our securities; and (iv) we should consider how the SEC’s conclusion impacts our ability to make offers and sales of our securi-
ties under existing registration statements and if we have a liability for such offers and sales made pursuant to registration state-
ments that did not contain the financial statements of Marketing. 

We believe that the SEC’s position is based on their interpretation of certain provisions of their internal Accounting 
Disclosure Rules and Practices Training Material, Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 71 and Rule 3-13 of Regulation S-X. We do not 
believe that any of this guidance is clearly applicable to our particular circumstances and that, even if it were, we believe that we 
should be entitled to certain relief from compliance with such requirements. Marketing subleases our properties to approximately 
nine hundred independent, individual service station/convenience store operators (subtenants), most of whom were our tenants 
when Marketing was spun-off to our shareholders. Consequently, we believe that we, as the owner of these properties and the 
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M a n a g e m e n t ’ s  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s   
o f  F i n a n c i a l  C o n d i t i o n  a n d  R e s u l t s  o f  O p e r a t i o n s

Getty brand, and our prior experience with Marketing’s tenants, could relet these properties to the existing subtenants or others 
at market rents. Because of this particular aspect of our landlord-tenant relationship with Marketing, we do not believe that the 
inclusion of Marketing’s financial statements in our filings is necessary to evaluate our financial condition. Our position was 
included in a written response to the SEC. To date, the SEC has not accepted our position regarding the inclusion of Marketing’s 
financial statements in our filings. We are endeavoring to achieve a resolution of this issue that will be acceptable to the SEC. 
We cannot accurately predict the consequences if we are ultimately unsuccessful in achieving an acceptable resolution.

We do not believe that offers or sales of our securities made pursuant to existing registration statements that did not or do 
not contain the financial statements of Marketing constitute, by reason of such omission, a violation of the Securities Act 
of 1933, as amended or the Exchange Act. Additionally, we believe that, if there ultimately is a determination that such offers or 
sales, by reason of such omission, resulted in a violation of those securities laws, we would not have any material liability as 
a consequence of any such determination.

In August 2003, we called for redemption of all our outstanding preferred stock. Prior to the September 24, 2003 redemption 
date, shareholders with 98% of the preferred stock exercised their right to convert their shares of preferred stock into 3.2 million 
shares of common stock. The remaining shares of outstanding preferred stock were redeemed for an aggregate amount, of 
$1.2 million.

We manage our business to enhance the value of our real estate portfolio and, as a REIT, place particular emphasis on 
minimizing risk and generating cash sufficient to make required distributions to shareholders of at least ninety percent of our 
taxable income each year. In addition to measurements defined by generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), our 
management also focuses on funds from operations available to common shareholders (“FFO”) and adjusted funds from operations 
available to common shareholders (“AFFO”) to measure our performance. FFO is generally considered to be an appropriate 
supplemental non-GAAP measure of performance of REITs. FFO is defined by the National Association of Real Estate 
Investment Trusts as net earnings before depreciation and amortization of real estate assets, gains or losses on sales of real estate, 
non-FFO items reported in discontinued operations, extraordinary items and cumulative effect of accounting change. Other 
REITs may use definitions of FFO and AFFO that are different than ours and, accordingly, may not be comparable.

We believe that FFO is helpful to investors in measuring our performance because FFO excludes various items included in 
GAAP net earnings that do not relate to, or are not indicative of, our fundamental operating performance such as gains or losses 
from property sales and depreciation and amortization of real estate assets. In our case, however, GAAP net earnings and FFO 
include the significant impact of deferred rental revenue (straight-line rental revenue) on our recognition of revenues from rental 
properties, which results primarily from fixed rental increases scheduled under certain leases with our tenants. In accordance 
with GAAP, the aggregate minimum rent due over the initial term of these leases are recognized on a straight-line basis rather 
than when due. GAAP net earnings and FFO also include the income tax benefit recognized due to a net reduction in amounts 
accrued for uncertain tax positions related to being taxed as a C-Corp. prior to 2001. As a result, management pays particular 
attention to AFFO, a supplemental non-GAAP performance measure that we define as FFO less straight-line rental revenue and 
income tax benefit. Income taxes have not had a significant impact on our earnings since the year ended December 31, 2001, 
when we first elected to be taxed as a REIT, and accordingly have not recently appeared as a separate item in our statement of 
operations or reconciliation of AFFO from net earnings. In management’s view, AFFO provides a more accurate depiction than 
FFO of the impact of scheduled rent increases under these leases and our election to be taxed as a REIT beginning in 2001. 
Neither FFO nor AFFO represent cash generated from operating activities calculated in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles and therefore should not be considered an alternative for GAAP net earnings or as a measure of liquidity. 
FFO and AFFO are reconciled to net earnings in Selected Financial Data on page 7.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Year ended December 31, 2005 compared to year ended December 31, 2004
Revenues from rental properties were $71.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2005 compared to $66.3 million for 2004. 
We received approximately $59.6 million in 2005 and $58.9 million in 2004 from properties leased to Marketing under the 
Marketing Leases. We also received rent of $7.6 million in 2005 and $2.9 million in 2004 from other tenants. The increase in rent 
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received was primarily due to rent from properties acquired in November 2004 and March 2005, and rent escalations, partially 
offset by the effect of lease terminations and property dispositions. In addition, revenues from rental properties include deferred 
rental revenue of $4.2 million in 2005 and $4.5 million in 2004, recorded as required by GAAP, related to fixed rent increases 
scheduled under certain leases with tenants and includes $0.6 million due to lease terminations recorded in the fourth quarter 
of 2005, $0.3 million of which related to prior periods. The aggregate minimum rent due over the initial fifteen-year term of the 
Master Lease is recognized on a straight-line basis rather than when due.

Rental property expenses, which are principally comprised of rent expense and real estate and other state and local taxes, 
were $11.8 million for 2005, as compared to $9.8 million for 2004. Rental property expenses include an adjustment of $1.5 million 
recorded in the fourth quarter of 2005 for a change in accounting for rent expense from a contractual to a straight-line basis. 
The increase in rental property expenses was also due to rent expense on properties acquired in November 2004 of $0.4 million, 
partially offset by property dispositions.

Environmental expenses, net for 2005 were $2.4 million, a decrease of $3.6 million from 2004. The decrease was due to a 
$1.6 million reduction in litigation related expenses as well as a $1.9 million reduction in the change in estimated environmental 
costs, net of estimated recoveries, and accretion expense as compared to the prior year period. Environmental expenses for 2005 
include a $0.6 million net credit for environmental litigation expense due to net reductions in litigation loss reserve estimates. 
The net change in estimated environmental expenses and accretion expense aggregated $1.4 million for 2005 compared to 
$3.3 million recorded in 2004.

General and administrative expenses were $4.9 million for 2005, which was comparable to the $5.0 million recorded for 2004.
Depreciation and amortization expense for 2005 was $8.3 million, as compared to the $7.5 million recorded for 2004. The 

increase was primarily due to depreciation and amortization of properties acquired in November 2004 and March 2005 partially 
offset by property dispositions.

Other income, net was $1.6 million for 2005, as compared with $1.5 million for 2004. Other income, net for 2005 includes 
$1.3 million of gains on dispositions of properties, which includes $1.1 million recorded in the fourth quarter, resulting from 
properties taken by eminent domain related to road improvement projects as compared to $0.6 million of gains for 2004. The 
$0.7 million increase in gains on dispositions of properties was offset by a $0.3 million reduction in interest income from mort-
gages notes receivable and short-term investments and a $0.3 million reduction in other items. Other items for 2004 include 
$0.4 million of income due to the elimination of reserves for late paying mortgage note receivable accounts and late fees recog-
nized related to mortgage notes that were renegotiated in 2004.

Interest expense, principally related to borrowings used to finance the acquisition of properties in November 2004 and 
March 2005, was $1.6 million during 2005 and was insignificant for 2004.

The tax benefit of $1.5 million recorded in 2005 was recognized due a net reduction in the amount accrued for uncertain 
tax positions to the extent that the uncertainties regarding these exposures have been resolved.

During the fourth quarter of 2005, we recorded a reduction in net earnings of $0.7 million as a result of adjustments which 
should have been recorded in prior years or earlier quarterly periods of 2005 and are included in the results of operations for 2005 
discussed above. The adjustments consisted of: (a) $0.1 million of rental income for lease terminations that related to prior years 
and $0.2 million related to earlier quarters of 2005; (b) $1.5 million of rent expense for a change in accounting for rent expense 
from a contractual to a straight-line basis, which is related to prior years, and; (c) $0.5 million of gains on dispositions of real 
estate resulting from a property taken by eminent domain that should have been recorded in the second quarter of 2005. We 
believe that these adjustments are not material to any previously issued financial statements and that the impacts of recording 
these adjustments are not material, individually or in the aggregate, to the quarter or year ended December 31, 2005. 

As a result, net earnings were $45.4 million for 2005 as compared to $39.4 million for 2004. Net earnings for 2005 increased 
by 15.2%, or $6.0 million, over 2004 due to the items discussed above. FFO increased $6.0 million, or 13.0%, to $52.3 million or 
slightly less than the increase in net earnings since the increase in gains on sales of real estate of $0.7 million were almost 
entirely offset by the increase depreciation and amortization of real estate assets of $0.6 million (both of which are included in 
net earnings but are excluded from FFO and AFFO). AFFO increased $4.8 million, or 11.6%, to $46.6 million in 2005. FFO 
increased more than AFFO on both a dollar and percentage basis due to the $1.5 million income tax benefit recorded in 2005 
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which was partially offset by a $0.3 million decrease in deferred rental revenue (both of which are included in net earnings and 
FFO but are excluded from AFFO) recorded for 2005 as compared to 2004.

Diluted earnings per share for 2005 increased $0.25 per share or 15.7% to $1.84 per share, as compared to 2004. Diluted 
FFO per share increased $0.24 per share, or 12.8%, to $2.11 per share, as compared to 2004 and diluted AFFO per share for 2005 
increased $0.19 per share, or 11.2%, to $1.88 per share, as compared to 2004.

Year ended December 31, 2004 compared to year ended December 31, 2003
Revenues from rental properties were $66.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2004, as compared to $66.6 million for 2003. 
We received rent of approximately $58.9 million in 2004 and $58.7 million in 2003 from properties leased to Marketing under 
the Marketing Leases. We also received rent of $2.9 million in 2004 and $2.3 million in 2003 from other tenants. The increase 
in rent received was primarily due to $0.5 million of rent from properties acquired in November 2004 and rent escalations and 
was partially offset by the effect of lease terminations and property dispositions. In addition, revenues from rental properties 
include deferred rental revenue of $4.5 million in 2004 and $5.5 million in 2003.

Rental property expenses, which are principally comprised of rent expense and real estate and other state and local taxes, 
were $9.8 million for 2004, a decrease of $0.8 million from 2003. The decrease was primarily due to a reduction in rent expense of 
$0.8 million as a result of the full year impact of 43 lease purchase options exercised in 2003 and an additional 8 lease purchase 
options exercised in 2004, partially offset by $0.1 million of rent expense from leasehold interests acquired in November 2004.

Environmental expenses, net were $6.0 million for 2004, a decrease of $1.6 million from 2003. Environmental expenses for 
2004 include a net change in estimated remediation costs and accretion expense aggregating $3.3 million, a $2.1 million decrease 
from the change in estimate recorded during the prior year. The decrease in the net change in estimated environmental costs 
was principally due to increases in expected recoveries from underground storage tank funds related to both past and future 
environmental spending, partially offset by increases in changes in estimated remediation costs. The decrease in the net change in 
estimated remediation costs was partially offset by an increase in the amount accrued for environmental litigation of $0.5 million.

General and administrative expenses were $5.0 million for 2004, as compared to $4.1 million for 2003. The increase was 
primarily caused by approximately $0.4 million of higher legal and audit expenses, including internal controls review costs, 
incurred in 2004, primarily due to compliance with various requirements of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. The increase was 
also due to a smaller credit to insurance loss reserves recorded in 2004 as compared to 2003 and higher insurance premiums. A 
credit of $0.5 million was recorded in 2003 and a smaller credit of $0.3 million was recorded in 2004. The insurance loss reserves 
were established under our self funded insurance program that was terminated in 1997.

Depreciation and amortization expense was $7.5 million for 2004, a decrease of $0.9 million from 2003 as a result of certain 
assets becoming fully depreciated and dispositions of properties, partially offset by $0.2 million of depreciation and amortization 
expense on properties and leasehold interests acquired in November 2004.

Other income, net was $1.5 million for 2004, as compared with $1.7 million for 2003. The $0.2 million decrease was due to 
lower gains on dispositions of properties, investment income and other items, partially offset by $0.4 million of income recorded 
in the fourth quarter of 2004 due to the elimination of reserves for late paying mortgage note receivable accounts and late fees 
recognized related to mortgage notes that were renegotiated in 2004.

The cumulative effect of accounting change recorded for 2003 is due to the adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting 
Standards No. (“SFAS”) 143 effective January 1, 2003. Accrued environmental remediation costs and the related recoveries from 
state underground storage tank funds were adjusted to their estimated fair value resulting in a one-time cumulative effect of 
change in accounting charge of $0.6 million in 2003 (see “Environmental Matters” below).

As a result, net earnings of $39.4 million in 2004 increased $2.5 million, or 6.7%, over 2003 due to the items discussed 
above. FFO increased $3.8 million, or 9.1%, to $46.2 million in 2004, principally due to the elimination of $2.5 million in preferred 
stock dividends partially offset by the impact of lower depreciation expense recorded in 2004 and the one-time accounting 
charge recorded in 2003. The preferred stock dividends were eliminated as a result of the conversion of 98% of our outstanding 
convertible preferred stock into 3.2 million common shares and the redemption of the remaining preferred shares in September 
2003. AFFO increased $4.9 million, or 13.3%, to $41.8 million in 2004. AFFO increased more than FFO on both a dollar and 
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percentage basis due to $1.1 million in lower deferred rental revenue (which is included in FFO, but excluded from AFFO) 
recorded in 2004 as compared to 2003.

Diluted earnings per common share in 2004 increased 6.7% to $1.59 per share, as compared to $1.49 per share in 2003. 
Diluted FFO per common share increased 2.8% to $1.87 per share in 2004, as compared to $1.82 per share in 2003 and diluted 
AFFO per common share increased 6.3% to $1.69 per share in 2004, as compared to $1.59 per share in 2003. The percentage 
changes in FFO per common share and AFFO per common share are different than the respective percentage changes in FFO and 
AFFO, when compared to the prior year period, since the diluted per share amounts for 2004 reflect the actual September 2003 
conversion and redemption of our preferred shares discussed above, while the per share amounts for 2003 reflect the assumed 
conversion of our outstanding preferred stock as if the conversion had occurred at the beginning of the year. Accordingly, preferred 
stock dividends of $2.5 million were added back to FFO and AFFO in calculating FFO and AFFO per share amounts in 2003. 
The effect of the potential dilution from the assumed conversion utilizing the two class method in computing earnings per share 
would have been anti-dilutive and was not assumed. There were no preferred shares outstanding during the year ended 2004.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Our principal sources of liquidity are the cash flows from our business, funds available under a revolving credit agreement that 
matures in 2008 and available cash and equivalents. Management believes that dividend payments and cash requirements for our 
business for the next twelve months, including environmental remediation expenditures, capital expenditures and debt service, 
can be met by cash flows from operations, borrowings under the credit agreement and available cash and equivalents.

On June 30, 2005, we entered into an unsecured three-year senior revolving $100.0 million credit agreement (“Credit 
Agreement”) with a group of six domestic commercial banks. Subject to the terms of the Credit Agreement, we have the right to 
increase the Credit Agreement by $25.0 million and to extend the term of the Credit Agreement for one additional year. 
Borrowings under the Credit Agreement bear interest at a rate equal to the sum of a base rate or a LIBOR rate plus an applicable 
margin based on our leverage ratio and ranging from 0.25% to 1.75%. The annual commitment fee on the unused Credit 
Agreement will range from 0.10% to 0.20% based on the amount of borrowings. The Credit Agreement includes customary terms 
and conditions, including financial covenants such as leverage and coverage ratios and other customary covenants, including 
limitations on our ability to incur debt and pay dividends and maintenance of tangible net worth, and events of default, including 
a change of control and failure to maintain REIT status. We do not believe that these covenants will limit our current business 
practices.

Total borrowings outstanding under the Credit Agreement at December 31, 2005 were $34.0 million, bearing interest at a 
rate of 5.6% per annum. Total borrowings increased to $47.5 million as of March 1, 2006 principally due to additional borrowings 
used to pay $11.0 million of dividends that were accrued as of December 31, 2005 and paid in January 2006, and $13.5 million 
used for the properties acquired on February 28, 2005 net of repayments from positive cash flows provided by rental operations. 
Accordingly, we had $52.5 million available under the terms of the Credit Agreement as of March 1, 2006, or $77.5 million avail-
able assuming we had exercised our right to increase the Credit Agreement by $25.0 million.

We elected to be taxed as a REIT under the federal income tax laws with the year beginning January 1, 2001. As a REIT, we 
are required, among other things, to distribute at least 90% of our taxable income to shareholders each year. Payment of dividends 
is subject to market conditions, our financial condition and other factors, and therefore cannot be assured. Dividends declared for 
our common and preferred shareholders aggregated $43.5 million, $42.0 million and $41.2 million for 2005, 2004 and 2003, 
respectively. We presently intend to pay common stock dividends of $0.455 per share per quarter ($1.82 per share on an annual 
basis), and commenced doing so with the quarterly dividend declared on February 16, 2006. Since we generally lease our proper-
ties on a triple-net basis and we do not capitalize environmental remediation equipment, we do not incur significant capital 
expenditures other than those related to acquisitions. Capital expenditures, including acquisitions, for 2005, 2004 and 2003 
amounted to $29.6 million, $30.6 million and $14.3 million, respectively.

As part of our overall growth strategy, we regularly review opportunities to acquire additional properties and we expect to 
continue to pursue acquisitions that we believe will benefit our financial performance. To the extent that our current sources of 
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liquidity are not sufficient to fund such acquisitions we will require other sources of capital, which may or may not be available 
on favorable terms or at all.

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

Our significant contractual obligations and commitments are comprised of borrowings under the Credit Agreement, long-term debt, 
operating lease payments due to landlords and estimated environmental remediation expenditures, net of estimated recoveries 
from state underground storage tank funds. In addition, as a REIT we are required to pay dividends equal to at least ninety 
percent of our taxable income in order to continue to qualify as a REIT. Our contractual obligations as of December 31, 2005 
are summarized below (in thousands):

Total 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Thereafter

Operating leases $ 35,488 $ 8,640 $ 7,220 $ 6,054 $ 4,408 $ 2,769 $ 1,654 $ 4,743
Borrowing under the Credit  

Agreement(a) 34,000 34,000
Long-term debt(a) 224 30 31 33 27 21 22 60

Estimated environmental remediation 
expenditures(b) 17,350 6,348 3,807 2,251 1,314 808 555 2,267

Estimated recoveries from state  
underground storage tank funds(b) (4,264) (1,120) (1,144) (546) (397) (299) (200) (558)

Estimated net environmental  
remediation expenditures(b) 13,086 5,228 2,663 1,705 917 509 355  1,709

Total $82,798 $13,898 $ 9,914 $41,792 $5,352 $3,299 $2,031 $6,512

(a)  Excludes related interest payments. See “Liquidity and Capital Resources” above and “Disclosures About Market Risk” below.
(b)  Estimated environmental remediation expenditures and estimated recoveries from state underground storage tank funds have been adjusted for inflation and 

discounted to present value.

Generally the leases with our tenants are “triple-net” leases, with the tenant responsible for the payment of taxes, maintenance, 
repair, insurance, environmental remediation and other operating expenses. We estimate that Marketing makes annual real 
estate tax payments for properties leased under the Marketing Leases of approximately $11.8 million and makes additional 
payments for other operating expenses related to our properties, including environmental remediation costs other than those 
liabilities that were retained by us. These costs are not reflected in our consolidated financial statements.

We have no significant contractual obligations not fully recorded on our Consolidated Balance Sheets or fully disclosed in 
the Notes to our Consolidated Financial Statements. We have no off-balance sheet arrangements as defined in Item 303(a)(4)(ii) 
of Regulation S-K under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

The consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report include the accounts of Getty Realty Corp. and our 
wholly-owned subsidiaries. The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect amounts reported in its financial statements. Although we have made our 
best estimates, judgments and assumptions regarding future uncertainties relating to the information included in our financial 
statements, giving due consideration to the accounting policies selected and materiality, actual results could differ from these 
estimates, judgments and assumptions. We do not believe that there is a great likelihood that materially different amounts would 
be reported related to the application of the accounting policies described below.

Estimates, judgments and assumptions underlying the accompanying consolidated financial statements include, but are not 
limited to, deferred rent receivable, recoveries from state underground storage tank funds, environmental remediation costs, real 
estate, depreciation and amortization, impairment of long-lived assets, litigation, accrued expenses, income taxes and exposure 
to paying an earnings and profits deficiency dividend. The information included in our financial statements that is based on 
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estimates, judgments and assumptions is subject to significant change and is adjusted as circumstances change and as the uncer-
tainties become more clearly defined. Our accounting policies are described in note 1 to the consolidated financial statements. 
We believe the following are our critical accounting policies:

Revenue recognition—We earn revenue primarily from operating leases with Marketing and other tenants. We recognize 
income under the Master Lease with Marketing, and with other tenants, on the straight-line method, which effectively recognizes 
contractual lease payments evenly over the initial term of the leases. A critical assumption in applying this accounting method 
is that the tenant will make all contractual lease payments during the initial lease term and that the deferred rent receivable of 
$29.3 million recorded as of December 31, 2005 will be collected when due, in accordance with the annual rent escalations 
provided for in the leases. Historically our tenants have generally made rent payments when due. However, we may be required 
to reverse, or provide reserves for, a portion of the recorded deferred rent receivable if it becomes apparent that a property may 
be disposed of before the end of the initial lease term or if the tenant fails to make its contractual lease payments when due.

Impairment of long-lived assets—Real estate assets represent “long-lived” assets for accounting purposes. We review the 
recorded value of long-lived assets for impairment in value whenever any events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
carrying amount of the assets may not be recoverable. We may become aware of indicators of potentially impaired assets upon 
tenant or landlord lease renewals, upon receipt of notices of potential governmental takings and zoning issues, or upon other 
events that occur in the normal course of business that would cause us to review the operating results of the property. We 
believe our real estate assets are not carried at amounts in excess of their estimated net realizable fair value amounts.

Income taxes—Our financial results generally do not reflect provisions for current or deferred federal income taxes since we 
elected to be taxed as a REIT effective January 1, 2001. Our intention is to operate in a manner that will allow us to continue to 
be taxed as a REIT and, as a result, we do not expect to pay substantial corporate-level federal income taxes. Many of the REIT 
requirements, however, are highly technical and complex. If we were to fail to meet the requirements, we may be subject to fed-
eral income tax, excise taxes, penalties and interest or we may have to pay a deficiency dividend to eliminate any remaining 
accumulated earnings and profits that were not distributed in 2001. Certain states do not follow the federal REIT rules and we 
have included provisions for these taxes in rental property expenses.

Environmental costs and recoveries from state underground storage tank funds—We provide for the estimated fair value of 
future environmental remediation costs when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and a reasonable estimate of fair 
value can be made (see “Environmental Matters” below). Since environmental exposures are difficult to assess and estimate and 
knowledge about these liabilities is not known upon the occurrence of a single event, but rather is gained over a continuum of events, 
we believe that it is appropriate that our accrual estimates are adjusted as the remediation treatment progresses, as circumstances 
change and as environmental contingencies become more clearly defined and reasonably estimable. Recoveries of environmental 
costs from state underground storage tank remediation funds, with respect to past and future spending, are accrued as income, 
net of allowance for collection risk, based on estimated recovery rates developed from our experience with the funds when such 
recoveries are considered probable. A critical assumption in accruing for these recoveries is that the state underground storage tank 
fund programs will be administered and funded in the future in a manner that is consistent with past practices and that future 
environmental spending will be eligible for reimbursement at historical rates under these programs. Effective January 1, 2003, 
environmental liabilities and related recoveries are measured based on their expected future cash flows which have been adjusted 
for inflation and discounted to present value.

Litigation—Legal fees related to litigation are expensed as legal services are performed. We provide for litigation reserves, 
including certain environmental litigation (see “Environmental Matters” below), when it is probable that a liability has been 
incurred and a reasonable estimate of the liability can be made. If the best estimate of the liability can only be identified as a range, 
and no amount within the range is a better estimate than any other amount, the minimum of the range is accrued for the liability. 
In certain environmental matters, the effect on future financial results is not subject to reasonable estimation because considerable 
uncertainty exists both in terms of the probability of loss and the estimate of such loss. The ultimate liabilities resulting from 
such lawsuits and claims, if any, may be material to our results of operations in the period in which they are recognized.



16

M a n a g e m e n t ’ s  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s   
o f  F i n a n c i a l  C o n d i t i o n  a n d  R e s u l t s  o f  O p e r a t i o n s

ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

We are subject to numerous existing federal, state and local laws and regulations, including matters relating to the protection of the 
environment such as the remediation of known contamination and the retirement and decommissioning or removal of long-lived 
assets including buildings containing hazardous materials, USTs and other equipment. In accordance with the leases with certain 
of our tenants, we have agreed to bring the leased properties with known environmental contamination to within applicable 
standards and to regulatory or contractual closure (“Closure”) in an efficient and economical manner. Generally, upon achieving 
Closure at an individual property, our environmental liability under the lease for that property will be satisfied and future reme-
diation obligations will be the responsibility of our tenant. We will continue to seek reimbursement from state UST remediation 
funds related to these environmental liabilities where available. Generally the liability for the retirement and decommissioning 
or removal of USTs and other equipment is the responsibility of our tenants. We are contingently liable for these obligations in 
the event that our tenants do not satisfy their responsibilities. A liability has not been recognized for obligations that are the 
responsibility of our tenants.

We have also agreed to provide limited environmental indemnification to Marketing, capped at $4.25 million and expiring 
in 2010, for certain pre-existing conditions at six of the terminals owned by us. Under the indemnification agreement, Marketing 
will pay the first $1.5 million of costs and expenses incurred in connection with remediating any such pre-existing conditions, 
Marketing will share equally with us the next $8.5 million of those costs and expenses and Marketing will pay all additional 
costs and expenses over $10.0 million. We have accrued $0.3 million as of December 31, 2005 in connection with this indemni-
fication agreement.

The estimated future costs for known environmental remediation requirements are accrued when it is probable that a liability 
has been incurred and a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. The environmental remediation liability is estimated 
based on the level and impact of contamination at each property. Recoveries of environmental costs from state underground 
storage tank remediation funds, with respect to both past and future environmental spending, are accrued at fair value as 
income, net of allowance for collection risk, based on estimated recovery rates developed from our experience with the funds 
when such recoveries are considered probable. The accrued liability is the aggregate of the best estimate for the fair value of cost 
for each component of the liability.

In June 2001, the FASB issued SFAS 143, “Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations.” SFAS 143 requires that legal 
obligations associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets be recognized at their fair value if the asset retirement 
obligation results from the normal operation of those assets and a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. Due to the 
adoption of SFAS 143 effective January 1, 2003, accrued environmental remediation costs and recoveries from state underground 
storage tank funds were adjusted to their estimated fair value resulting in a one-time cumulative effect of change in accounting 
charge of $550,000. Environmental liabilities and related assets are currently measured based on their expected future cash flows 
which have been adjusted for inflation and discounted to present value. Prior to the adoption of SFAS 143 generally accepted 
accounting principles required that if the best estimate of cost for a component of the liability could only be identified as a 
range, and no amount within the range was a better estimate than any other amount, the minimum of the range was accrued for 
that cost component. Historically, such accruals were not adjusted for inflation or discounted to present value.

Environmental exposures are difficult to assess and estimate for numerous reasons, including the extent of contamination, 
alternative treatment methods that may be applied, location of the property which subjects it to differing local laws and regulations 
and their interpretations, as well as the time it takes to remediate contamination. In developing our liability for probable 
and reasonably estimable environmental remediation costs, on a property by property basis, we consider among other things, 
enacted laws and regulations, assessments of contamination and surrounding geology, quality of information available, currently 
available technologies for treatment, alternative methods of remediation and prior experience. These accrual estimates are subject 
to significant change, and are adjusted as the remediation treatment progresses, as circumstances change and as these contin-
gencies become more clearly defined and reasonably estimable. As of December 31, 2005, we have remediation action plans in 
place for three hundred two (95%) of the three hundred eighteen properties for which we retain remediation responsibility and 
have not received a no further action letter and the remaining sixteen properties (5%) were in the assessment phase.
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As of December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 and January 1, 2002, we had accrued $17.4 million, $20.6 million, $23.6 million 
and $29.4 million, respectively, as management’s best estimate of the fair value of reasonably estimable environmental remediation 
costs. As of December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 and January 1, 2003, we had also recorded $4.3 million, $5.4 million, $7.5 million and 
$14.3 million, respectively, as management’s best estimate for net recoveries from state UST remediation funds, net of allowance, 
related to environmental obligations and liabilities. The net environmental liabilities of $15.2 million as of December 31, 2004, 
$16.1 million as of December 31, 2003 and $15.1 million as of January 1, 2003 were subsequently accreted for the change in present 
value due to the passage of time, and accordingly, $0.9 million, $1.1 million and $1.3 million of accretion expense is included in 
environmental expenses for 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively. Environmental expenditures and recoveries from underground 
storage tank funds were $6.8 million and $2.4 million, respectively, for 2005. The decrease in accrued environmental costs and 
net recoveries during 2005 were primarily due to payments made and cash received during the year, respectively, partially offset 
by changes in estimated expenditures and recoveries, respectively.

Environmental liabilities and related assets are currently measured at fair value based on their expected future cash flows 
which have been adjusted for inflation and discounted to present value. We also use probability weighted alternative cash flow 
forecasts to determine fair value. We assumed a 50% probability factor that the actual environmental expenses will exceed 
engineering estimates for an amount assumed to equal one year of net expenses aggregating $5.3 million. Accordingly, the envi-
ronmental accrual as of December 31, 2005 was increased by $2.1 million, net of assumed recoveries and before inflation and 
present value discount adjustments. The resulting net environmental accrual as of December 31, 2005 was then further increased 
by $1.2 million for the assumed impact of inflation using an inflation rate of 2.75%. Assuming a credit-adjusted risk-free 
discount rate of 7.0%, we then reduced the net environmental accrual, as previously adjusted, by a $2.5 million discount to present 
value. Had we assumed an inflation rate that was 0.5% higher and a discount rate that was 0.5% lower, net environmental 
liabilities as of December 31, 2005 would have increased by $0.2 million and $0.1 million, respectively, for an aggregate increase 
in the net environmental accrual of $0.3 million. However, the aggregate net change in environmental estimates and accretion 
expense recorded during the year ended December 31, 2005 would not have changed significantly if these changes in the 
assumptions were made effective December 31, 2004.

In view of the uncertainties associated with environmental expenditures, however, we believe it is possible that the fair 
value of future actual net expenditures could be substantially higher than these estimates. Adjustments to accrued liabilities for 
environmental remediation costs will be reflected in our financial statements as they become probable and a reasonable estimate of 
fair value can be made. For 2005, 2004 and 2003, the aggregate of the net change in estimated remediation costs and accretion 
expense included in our consolidated statements of operations amounted to $1.4 million, $3.3 million and $5.5 million, respectively, 
which amounts were net of probable recoveries from state UST remediation funds. Although future environmental costs may 
have a significant impact on results of operations for any single fiscal year or interim period, we believe that such costs will not 
have a material adverse effect on our long-term financial position.

We cannot predict what environmental legislation or regulations may be enacted in the future or how existing laws or 
regulations will be administered or interpreted with respect to products or activities to which they have not previously been 
applied. We cannot predict if state underground storage tank fund programs will be administered and funded in the future in a 
manner that is consistent with past practices and if future environmental spending will continue to be eligible for reimbursement 
at historical recovery rates under these programs. Compliance with more stringent laws or regulations, as well as more vigorous 
enforcement policies of the regulatory agencies or stricter interpretation of existing laws, which may develop in the future, could 
have an adverse effect on our financial position, or that of our tenants, and could require substantial additional expenditures for 
future remediation.

In September 2003, we were notified by the State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection that we are one of 
approximately 60 potentially responsible parties for natural resource damages resulting from discharges of hazardous substances 
into the Lower Passaic River. The definitive list of potentially responsible parties and their actual responsibility for the alleged 
damages, the aggregate cost to remediate the Lower Passaic River, the amount of natural resource damages and the method of 
allocating such amounts among the potentially responsible parties have not been determined. In September 2004, we received a 
General Notice Letter from the United States Environmental Protection Agency (the “EPA”) (the “EPA Notice”), advising us 
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that we may be a potentially responsible party for costs of remediating certain conditions resulting from discharges of hazardous 
substances into the Lower Passaic River. ChevronTexaco received the same EPA Notice regarding those same conditions. We 
believe that ChevronTexaco is obligated to indemnify us, pursuant to an indemnification agreement regarding the conditions at 
the property identified by the DEP and EPA and accordingly, our ultimate legal and financial liability, if any, cannot be esti-
mated with any certainty at this time.

From October 2003 through September 2005 we were notified that we were made party to 38 cases in Connecticut, Florida, 
Massachusetts, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New York, Pennsylvania, Vermont, Virginia and West Virginia brought by local 
water providers or governmental agencies. These cases allege various theories of liability due to contamination of groundwater 
with MTBE as the basis for claims seeking compensatory and punitive damages. Each case names as defendants approximately 
50 petroleum refiners, manufacturers, distributors and retailers of MTBE, or gasoline containing MTBE. The accuracy of the 
allegations as they relate to us, our defenses to such claims, the aggregate amount of damages, the definitive list of defendants 
and the method of allocating such amounts among the defendants have not been determined. Accordingly, our ultimate legal 
and financial liability, if any, cannot be estimated with any certainty at this time.

DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

We do not use derivative financial or commodity instruments for trading, speculative or any other purpose. We had no outstanding 
derivative instruments as of December 31, 2005 or December 31, 2004 or at any time during the years then ended. We do not 
have any foreign operations, and are therefore not exposed to foreign currency exchange rate risks.

We are exposed to interest rate risks, primarily as a result of our $100.0 million Credit Agreement. We manage our exposure 
to this risk by minimizing, to the extent feasible, our overall borrowing and monitoring available financing alternatives. Our 
interest rate risk has increased due to increased average outstanding borrowings under the Credit Agreement as compared to 
December 31, 2004. We do not foresee any significant changes in our exposure or in how we manage this exposure in the near 
future. We use borrowings under the Credit Agreement, which expires in June 2008, to finance acquisitions and for general 
corporate purposes. Our Credit Agreement bears interest at a rate equal to the sum of a base rate or a LIBOR rate plus an applicable 
margin based on our leverage ratio and ranging from 0.25% to 1.75%. At December 31, 2005 we had total borrowings of 
$34.0 million under our Credit Agreement bearing interest at a rate of 5.6% per annum, and had not entered into any instru-
ments to hedge our resulting exposure to interest-rate risk.

Based on our average outstanding borrowings under the Credit Agreement projected for 2006, if market interest rates for 2006 
increase by an average of 0.5% more than the weighted average interest rate of 5.6% as of December 31, 2005, the additional 
annualized interest expense would decrease 2006 net income and cash flows by $0.3 million. This amount was determined by 
calculating the effect of a hypothetical interest rate change on our Credit Agreement borrowings and assumes that the  $36.6 mil-
lion average outstanding borrowings during the fourth quarter of 2005 plus $13.5 million for the acquisition completed in 
February 2006 is indicative of our future average borrowings for 2006 before considering additional borrowings required for 
future acquisitions. The calculation also assumes that there are no other changes in our financial structure or the terms of our 
borrowings. Management believes that the fair value of the debt equals its carrying value at December 31, 2005 and 2004. Our 
exposure to fluctuations in interest rates will increase or decrease in the future with increases or decreases in the outstanding 
amount under our Credit Agreement.

In order to minimize our exposure to credit risk associated with financial instruments, we place our temporary cash investments 
with high-credit-quality institutions. Temporary cash investments, if any, are held in an institutional money market fund and 
short-term federal agency discount notes.
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this Annual Report may constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private 
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. When we use the words “believes,” “expects,” “plans,” “projects,” “estimates” and similar 
expressions, we intend to identify forward-looking statements. Examples of forward-looking statements include statements 
regarding our expectations regarding future payments from Marketing, including $60.3 million in lease rental payments in 2006; 
the expected effect of regulations on our long-term performance; our expected ability to maintain compliance with applicable 
regulations; our ability to renew expired leases; the adequacy of our current and anticipated cash flows; our belief that we do not 
have a material liability for offers and sales of our securities made pursuant to registration statements that did not contain the 
financial statements or summarized financial data of Marketing; our expectations regarding future acquisitions; the impact of 
the covenants included in the Credit Agreement on our current business practices; our ability to maintain our REIT status; the 
probable outcome of litigation or regulatory actions; our expected recoveries from underground storage tank funds; our exposure 
to environmental remediation expenses; our estimates regarding remediation costs and accretion expense; our expectations as to 
the long-term effect of environmental liabilities on our financial condition; our exposure to interest rate fluctuations; our expec-
tations regarding corporate level federal income taxes; the indemnification obligations of the Company and others; our inten-
tion to consummate future acquisitions; our assessment of the likelihood of future competition; the anticipated impact of 
changes in accounting for stock-based compensation; assumptions regarding the future applicability of accounting estimates, 
assumptions and policies; our intention to pay future dividends; and our beliefs about the reasonableness of our accounting esti-
mates, judgments and assumptions.

These forward-looking statements are based on our current beliefs and assumptions and information currently available to us 
and involve known and unknown risks (including the risks described herein and other risks that we describe from time to time in 
our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission), uncertainties and other factors which may cause our actual results, 
performance and achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements, expressed or 
implied by these forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to: risks associated with owning and leasing 
real estate generally; dependence on Marketing as a tenant and on rentals from companies engaged in the petroleum marketing 
and convenience store businesses; our unresolved SEC comment; competition for properties and tenants; risk of tenant non-
renewal; the effects of taxation and other regulations; potential litigation exposure; our expectations as to the cost of complet-
ing environmental remediation; the risk of loss of our management team; the impact of our electing to be taxed as a REIT, 
including subsequent failure to qualify as a REIT; risks associated with owning real estate concentrated in one region of the 
United States; risks associated with potential future acquisitions; losses not covered by insurance; future dependence on exter-
nal sources of capital; our potential inability to pay dividends and terrorist attacks and other acts of violence and war.

As a result of these and other factors, we may experience material fluctuations in future operating results on a quarterly or 
annual basis, which could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, operating results and stock price. An 
investment in our stock involves various risks, including those mentioned above and elsewhere in this report and those that are 
detailed from time to time in our other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which reflect our view only as of the date hereof. We 
undertake no obligation to publicly release revisions to these forward-looking statements that reflect future events or circum-
stances or reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.
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We manage our environmental remediation obligations with the assistance of Delta Environmental Consultants, an international 
environmental consulting firm. Environmental remediation projects are typically broken down into specific “lifecycle phases” 
ranging from preliminary monitoring through closure activities.

Chart 1 details our actual environmental remediation spending on a gross basis and net of reimbursements from state 
underground storage tank funds for each of our last five years.

Chart 2 details the lifecycle phase distribution of the properties for which we retain responsibility as of December 31, 2005.
Chart 3 details our accrued net projected environmental remediation spending. These projections have been adjusted for 

inflation and discounted to present value and are subject to significant variations; see “Environmental Matters” in “Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” on page 16.
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(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Revenues from rental properties $ 71,377 $ 66,331 $ 66,601
E X P E N S E S :
  Rental property expenses 11,770 9,814 10,662
  Environmental expenses, net 2,428 6,027 7,594
  General and administrative expenses 4,925 5,006 4,074
  Depreciation and amortization expense 8,255 7,490 8,411

   Total expenses 27,378 28,337 30,741

Operating income 43,999 37,994 35,860
  Other income, net 1,578 1,485 1,705
  Interest expense (1,623) (127) (128)

Earnings before income tax benefit and cumulative effect of accounting change 43,954 39,352 37,437
Income tax benefit 1,494 — —

Earnings before cumulative effect of accounting change 45,448 39,352 37,437
Cumulative effect of accounting change — — (550)

Net earnings 45,448 39,352 36,887
Preferred stock dividends — — 2,538

Net earnings applicable to common shareholders $ 45,448 $ 39,352 $ 34,349

N E T  E A R N I N G S  P E R  C O M M O N  S H A R E :
  Basic $ 1.84 $ 1.59 $ 1.49
  Diluted $ 1.84 $ 1.59 $ 1.49
W E I G H T E D  A V E R A G E  C O M M O N  S H A R E S  O U T S T A N D I N G :
  Basic 24,711 24,679 23,063
  Stock options and restricted stock units 18 42 19

  Diluted 24,729 24,721 23,082

D I V I D E N D S  D E C L A R E D  P E R  S H A R E :
  Common $ 1.76 $ 1.700 $ 1.675
  Preferred $ — $ — $ 1.159

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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C o n s o l i d a t e d  B a l a n c e  S h e e t s
(in thousands, except share data)

December 31,

2005 2004

A S S E T S :
Real Estate:
  Land $ 171,839 $ 156,571
  Buildings and improvements 198,656 190,019

370,495 346,590
  Less—accumulated depreciation and amortization (109,800) (106,463)

   Real estate, net 260,695 240,127
Deferred rent receivable 29,287 25,117
Cash and equivalents 1,247 15,700
Recoveries from state underground storage tank funds, net 4,264 5,437
Mortgages and accounts receivable, net 3,129 3,961
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,359 386

    Total assets $ 299,981 $ 290,728

L I A B I L I T I E S  A N D  S H A R E H O L D E R S ’  E Q U I T Y :
Debt $ 34,224 $ 24,509
Environmental remediation costs 17,350 20,626
Dividends payable 11,009 10,495
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 9,515 9,595

    Total liabilities 72,098 65,225

Commitments and contingencies (notes 2, 3, 5 and 6)
Shareholders’ equity:
  Common stock, par value $.01 per share; authorized 50,000,000 shares; issued 24,716,614 at 

December 31, 2005 and 24,694,071 at December 31, 2004 247 247
Paid-in capital 257,766 257,295
Dividends paid in excess of earnings (30,130) (32,039)

    Total shareholders’ equity 227,883 225,503

    Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 299,981 $ 290,728

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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C o n s o l i d a t e d  S t a t e m e n t s  o f  C a s h  F l o w s
(in thousands)

Year ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

C A S H  F L O W S  F R O M  O P E R A T I N G  A C T I V I T I E S :
Net earnings $ 45,448 $ 39,352 $ 36,887
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities:
  Depreciation and amortization expense 8,255 7,490 8,411
  Deferred rental revenue (4,170) (4,464) (5,537)
  Gain on dispositions of real estate (1,309) (618) (928)
  Accretion expense 925 1,054 1,284
  Cumulative effect of accounting change — — 550
  Stock-based employee compensation expense 134 25 —
Changes in assets and liabilities:
  Recoveries from state underground storage tank funds, net 1,557 2,512 7,559
  Mortgages and accounts receivable, net 497 238 (1,528)
  Prepaid expenses and other assets (1,115) 306 300
  Environmental remediation costs (4,585) (4,474) (7,824)
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,414 495 (739)
  Accrued income taxes (1,494) — —

    Net cash provided by operating activities 45,557 41,916 38,435

C A S H  F L O W S  F R O M  I N V E S T I N G  A C T I V I T I E S :
  Property acquisitions and capital expenditures (29,573) (30,568) (14,266)
  Collection of mortgages receivable, net 335 1,366 1,156
  Proceeds from dispositions of real estate 2,201 1,303 3,117

    Net cash used in investing activities (27,037) (27,899) (9,993)

C A S H  F L O W S  F R O M  F I N A N C I N G  A C T I V I T I E S :
  Cash dividends paid (43,025) (41,951) (41,115)
  Borrowings under credit lines, net 10,000 24,000 —
  Repayment of mortgages payable, net (285) (335) (79)
  Preferred stock redemption and conversion — — (1,224)
  Proceeds from stock issued 337 64 155

    Net cash used in financing activities (32,973) (18,222) (42,263)

Net decrease in cash and equivalents (14,453) (4,205) (13,821)
Cash and equivalents at beginning of year 15,700 19,905 33,726

Cash and equivalents at end of year $ 1,247 $ 15,700 $ 19,905

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information
  Cash paid (refunded) during the year for:
   Interest $ 1,464 $ 114 $ 127
   Income taxes, net 582 571 949
   Recoveries from state underground storage tank funds (2,304) (2,362) (2,135)
   Environmental remediation costs 5,822 6,776 6,642

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation: The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). The consolidated financial statements include the 
accounts of Getty Realty Corp. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries (the “Company”). The Company is a real estate investment 
trust (“REIT”) specializing in the ownership and leasing of retail motor fuel and convenience store properties and petroleum 
distribution terminals. The Company manages and evaluates its operations as a single segment. All significant inter-company 
accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

Use of Estimates, Judgments and Assumptions: The financial statements have been prepared in conformity with GAAP, which 
requires management to make its best estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and revenues and expenses 
during the period reported. While all available information has been considered, actual results could differ from those estimates, 
judgments and assumptions. Estimates, judgments and assumptions underlying the accompanying consolidated financial statements 
include, but are not limited to, deferred rent receivable, recoveries from state underground storage tank funds, environmental 
remediation costs, real estate, depreciation and amortization, impairment of long-lived assets, litigation, accrued expenses, 
income taxes and exposure to paying an earnings and profits deficiency dividend.

Out of Period Adjustments: During the fourth quarter of 2005, the Company recorded a reduction in net earnings of $693,000 as 
a result of adjustments which should have been recorded in prior years or earlier quarterly periods of 2005. The Company 
recorded: (a) $115,000 of rental income for lease terminations that related to prior years and $185,000 related to earlier quarters 
of 2005; (b) $1,534,000 of rent expense for a change in accounting for rent expense from a contractual to a straight-line basis, 
which is related to prior years, and; (c) $541,000 of gains on sale of real estate resulting from a property taken by eminent 
domain that should have been recorded in the second quarter of 2005. Management believes that these adjustments are not 
material to any previously issued financial statements and that the impacts of recording these adjustments are not material, 
individually or in the aggregate, to the quarter or year ended December 31, 2005.

Real Estate: Real estate assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Upon acquisition of real estate 
operating properties and leasehold interests, the Company estimates the fair value of acquired tangible assets (consisting of land, 
buildings and improvements) “as if vacant” and identified intangible assets and liabilities (consisting of leasehold interests, 
above and below-market leases, in-place leases and tenant relationships) and assumed debt. Based on these estimates, the 
Company allocates the purchase price to the applicable assets and liabilities. When real estate assets are sold or retired, the cost 
and related accumulated depreciation and amortization is eliminated from the respective accounts and any gain or loss is credited 
or charged to income. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to income when incurred.

Depreciation and Amortization: Depreciation of real estate is computed on the straight-line method based upon the estimated useful 
lives of the assets, which generally range from sixteen to twenty-five years for buildings and improvements, or the term of the 
lease if shorter. Leasehold interests, capitalized above and below-market leases, in-place leases and tenant relationships are amor-
tized over the remaining term of the underlying lease.

Cash and Equivalents: The Company considers highly liquid investments purchased with an original maturity of three months 
or less to be cash equivalents.

Deferred Rent Receivable and Revenue Recognition: The Company earns rental income under operating leases with tenants. 
Minimum lease rentals and lease termination payments are recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the leases. The 
cumulative difference between lease revenue recognized under this method and the contractual lease payment terms is recorded 
as deferred rent receivable on the consolidated balance sheet. Lease termination fees are recognized as rental income when 
earned upon the termination of a tenant’s lease and relinquishment of space in which the Company has no further obligation to 
the tenant.

Environmental Remediation Costs and Recoveries from State Underground Storage Tank Funds, Net: The estimated future costs for 
known environmental remediation requirements are accrued when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and a reasonable 
estimate of fair value can be made. The environmental remediation liability is estimated based on the level and impact of 
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contamination at each property. The accrued liability is the aggregate of the best estimate of the fair value of cost for each 
component of the liability. Recoveries of environmental costs from state underground storage tank (“UST”) remediation funds, 
with respect to both past and future environmental spending, are accrued at fair value as income, net of allowance for collection 
risk, based on estimated recovery rates developed from prior experience with the funds when such recoveries are considered 
probable. Environmental liabilities and related assets are currently measured based on their expected future cash flows which 
have been adjusted for inflation and discounted to present value. In June 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(“FASB”) issued SFAS 143, “Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations.” SFAS 143 requires that legal obligations associated 
with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets be recognized at their fair value if the asset retirement obligation results from the 
normal operation of those assets and a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. Due to the adoption of SFAS 143 effective 
January 1, 2003, accrued environmental remediation costs and recoveries from state underground storage tank funds were 
adjusted to their estimated fair value resulting in a one-time cumulative effect of change in accounting charge of $550,000, or 
$0.02 per diluted common share, in the year ended December 31, 2003. Prior to the adoption of SFAS 143, GAAP required that 
if the best estimate of cost for a component of the liability could only be identified as a range, and no amount within the range 
was a better estimate than any other amount, the minimum of the range was accrued for that cost component. Historically, such 
accruals were not adjusted for inflation or discounted to present value. In January 2005 the FASB issued FIN 47 “Accounting for 
Conditional Asset Retirement Obligations” to clarify the use of that term in SFAS 143. The adoption of FIN 47 effective 
December 31, 2005 did not have a significant effect on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and Long-Lived Assets to Be Disposed Of: Assets are written down to fair value when events and 
circumstances indicate that the assets might be impaired and the projected undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated 
by those assets are less than the carrying amount of those assets. Assets held for disposal are written down to fair value less 
disposition costs.

Litigation: Legal fees related to litigation are expensed as legal services are performed. The Company provides for litigation 
reserves, including certain litigation related to environmental matters, when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and 
a reasonable estimate of the liability can be made. If the best estimate of the liability can only be identified as a range, and no 
amount within the range is a better estimate than any other amount, the minimum of the range is accrued for the liability.

Income Taxes: The Company and its subsidiaries file a consolidated federal income tax return. Effective January 1, 2001, the 
Company elected to qualify, and believes it is operating so as to qualify, as a REIT for federal income tax purposes. Accordingly, 
the Company generally will not be subject to federal income tax, provided that distributions to its shareholders equal at least the 
amount of its REIT taxable income as defined under the Internal Revenue Code. If the Company sells any property within ten 
years after its REIT election that is not exchanged for a like-kind property, it will be taxed on the built-in gain realized from such 
sale at the highest corporate rate. This ten-year built-in gain tax period will end in 2011.

Earnings per Common Share: Basic earnings per common share is computed by dividing net earnings less preferred dividends by 
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The weighted average number of shares outstanding 
for the year ended December 31, 2003 gives effect to the conversion of Series A Participating Convertible Redeemable Preferred 
Stock into 3,186,000 shares of common stock as if the conversion had occurred at the beginning of the year (see note 7). There 
were no preferred shares outstanding during 2005 or 2004. Diluted earnings per common share also gives effect to the potential 
dilution from the exercise of stock options and the issuance of common shares in settlement of restricted stock units. Diluted 
earnings before cumulative effect of accounting change per common share were $1.51 for the year ended December 31, 2003.

Stock-Based Compensation: In December 2002, the FASB issued SFAS 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation—
Transition and Disclosure—an amendment of SFAS 123” (“SFAS 148”). In December 2004, the FASB amended and reissued 
SFAS 123, “Share-Based Payment” (“SFAS 123R”). The Company adopted SFAS 148 effective December 31, 2002 and SFAS 123R 
effective January 1, 2005. The effects of applying these accounting standards for recognizing compensation cost and providing 
pro forma disclosures during their initial phase-in periods may not be representative of the effects on reported net income for 
future years. However, the impact of the accounting for stock-based compensation is, and is expected to be, immaterial to the 
Company’s financial position and results of operations.

Effective January 1, 2003, the Company voluntarily changed to the fair value basis of accounting for all stock-based employee 
compensation for awards granted subsequent to January 1, 2003. The Company continued to account for options granted under 
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its stock option plan prior to January 1, 2003 using the intrinsic value method until January 1, 2005 when it adopted SFAS 123R 
and the fair value basis of accounting for the unvested portion of the outstanding stock options granted prior to January 1, 2003 
(see note 8). Historically, the exercise price of options granted by the Company was the same as the market price at the grant 
date and stock-based compensation expense was not included in reported net earnings.

There were no stock-based employee compensation awards granted in 2003. On March 1, 2005 and June 1, 2004, the 
Company granted 12,550 and 10,800 restricted stock units, respectively, under its 2004 Omnibus Incentive Compensation Plan 
(the “2004 Plan”) which was approved at the Annual Meeting of Shareholders on May 20, 2004, (see note 8). Accordingly, 
$134,000 and $25,000 of stock-based employee compensation expense is included in general and administrative expense for the 
years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. The expense for 2005 includes $32,000 related to options granted under 
the Company’s stock option plan prior to January 1, 2003.

Had compensation cost for the Company’s stock-based compensation plans been accounted for using the fair value method 
for all grants, the Company’s total stock-based employee compensation expense using the fair value method, pro-forma net 
earnings and pro-forma net earnings per share on a basic and diluted basis would have been as follows (in thousands, except per 
share amounts):

Year ended December 31,

2004 2003

Net earnings, as reported $ 39,352 $ 36,887
Add: Stock-based employee compensation expense included in reported net earnings 25 —
Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation expense using the fair value method 118 133

Pro-forma net earnings $ 39,259 $ 36,754

Net earnings per common share:
  As reported $ 1.59 $ 1.49
  Pro-forma $ 1.59 $ 1.48

2. LEASES

The Company leases or sublets its properties primarily to distributors and retailers engaged in the sale of gasoline and other 
motor fuel products, convenience store products and automotive repair services who are responsible for the payment of taxes, 
maintenance, repair, insurance and other operating expenses and for managing the actual operations conducted at these properties. 
The Company’s properties are primarily located in the Northeast and Mid-Atlantic regions of the United States.

The Company and Getty Petroleum Marketing Inc. (“Marketing”), are parties to an amended and restated Master Lease 
Agreement (the “Master Lease”), which became effective on December 9, 2000, and a coterminous supplemental lease for a single 
property (collectively the “Marketing Leases”). As of December 31, 2005, the Marketing Leases included nine hundred twenty-
eight retail motor fuel and convenience store properties and ten distribution terminals, two hundred twenty-one of which are 
leased by the Company from third parties. The Master Lease has an initial term of fifteen years commencing December 9, 2000, 
and generally provides Marketing with options for three renewal terms of ten years each and a final renewal option of three years 
and ten months extending to 2049 (or such shorter initial or renewal term as the underlying lease may provide). The Marketing 
Leases include provisions for 2% annual rent escalations. The Master Lease is a unitary lease and, accordingly, Marketing’s 
exercise of renewal options must be on an “all or nothing” basis.

The Company estimates that Marketing makes annual real estate tax payments for properties leased under the Marketing 
Leases of approximately $11.8 million and makes additional payments for other operating expenses related to these properties, 
including environmental remediation costs other than those liabilities that were retained by the Company. These costs, which have 
been assumed by Marketing under the terms of the Marketing Leases, are not reflected in the consolidated financial statements.
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Revenues from rental properties for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 were $71,377,000, $66,331,000 and 
$66,601,000, respectively, of which $59,590,000, $58,938,000 and $58,723,000, respectively, were received from Marketing under 
the Marketing Leases. In addition, revenues from rental properties for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 
includes $4,170,000, $4,464,000 and $5,537,000, respectively, of deferred rental revenue accrued due to recognition of rental 
revenue on a straight-line basis.

Future minimum annual rentals receivable from Marketing under the Marketing Leases and from other tenants, which 
have terms in excess of one year as of December 31, 2005, are as follows (in thousands):

Year ending December 31, Marketing Other Tenants Total(a)

2006 $ 60,270 $ 8,037 $ 68,307
2007 60,162 7,836 67,998
2008 60,763 7,784 68,547
2009 61,071 7,492 68,563
2010 61,107 7,317 68,424
Thereafter 304,296 71,679 375,975

(a) Includes $121,693 of future minimum annual rentals receivable under subleases.

Rent expense, substantially all of which consists of minimum rentals on non-cancelable operating leases, amounted to 
$10,765,000, $8,928,000 and $9,704,000 for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively, and is included in 
rental property expenses using the straight-line method for 2005 and when contractually due for 2004 and 2003, which approxi-
mated the straight-line method. Rent expense of $10,765,000 for the year ended December 31, 2005 includes an adjustment of 
$1,534,000 recorded in the fourth quarter of 2005 for a change in accounting for rent expense to a straight-line basis (see foot-
note 1). Rent received under subleases for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 was $15,240,000, $14,943,000 and 
$17,305,000, respectively.

The Company has obligations to lessors under non-cancelable operating leases which have terms (excluding renewal term 
options) in excess of one year, principally for gasoline stations and convenience stores. Substantially all of these leases contain 
renewal options and rent escalation clauses. The leased properties have a remaining lease term averaging over twelve years, 
including renewal options. Future minimum annual rentals payable under such leases, excluding renewal options, are as follows 
(in thousands):

Year ending December 31,

2006 $ 8,640
2007 7,220
2008 6,054
2009 4,408
2010 2,769
Thereafter 6,397

3. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In order to minimize the Company’s exposure to credit risk associated with financial instruments, the Company places its tem-
porary cash investments with high credit quality institutions. Temporary cash investments, if any, are held in an institutional 
money market fund and federal agency discount notes.

As of December 31, 2005, the Company leased nine hundred thirty-eight of its one thousand fifty-five properties on a long-
term net basis to Marketing under the Marketing Leases (see note 2). Marketing operated substantially all of the Company’s 
petroleum marketing businesses when it was spun-off to the Company’s shareholders as a separate publicly held company in 
March 1997. In December 2000, Marketing was acquired by a subsidiary of OAO Lukoil, one of Russia’s largest integrated oil 
companies. The Company’s financial results depend largely on rental income from Marketing, and to a lesser extent on rental income 
from other tenants, and are therefore materially dependent upon the ability of Marketing to meet its obligations under the Marketing 
Leases. Substantially all of the deferred rental revenue of $29,287,000 recorded as of December 31, 2005 is due to recognition of 
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rental revenue on a straight-line basis under the Marketing Leases. Marketing’s financial results depend largely on retail petroleum 
marketing margins and rental income from its dealers. The petroleum marketing industry has been and continues to be volatile 
and highly competitive. Marketing has made all required monthly rental payments under the Marketing Leases when due.

Under the Master Lease, the Company has also agreed to provide limited environmental indemnification to Marketing, 
capped at $4,250,000 and expiring in 2010, for certain pre-existing conditions at six of the terminals which are owned by the 
Company. Under the agreement, Marketing will pay the first $1,500,000 of costs and expenses incurred in connection with 
remediating any such pre-existing conditions, Marketing and the Company will share equally the next $8,500,000 of those costs 
and expenses and Marketing will pay all additional costs and expenses over $10,000,000. The Company has accrued $300,000 
as of December 31, 2005 in connection with this indemnification agreement.

The Company is subject to various legal proceedings and claims which arise in the ordinary course of its business. In addition, 
the Company has retained responsibility for all pre-spin-off legal proceedings and claims relating to the petroleum marketing 
business. As of December 31, 2005 and 2004 the Company had accrued $2,667,000 and $3,623,000, respectively, for certain of 
these matters which it believes are appropriated based on information currently available. The ultimate resolution of these matters 
is not expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition or results of operations.

In September 2003, the Company was notified by the State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection that 
the Company is one of approximately sixty potentially responsible parties for natural resource damages resulting from discharges 
of hazardous substances into the Lower Passaic River. The definitive list of potentially responsible parties and their actual 
responsibility for the alleged damages, the aggregate cost to remediate the Lower Passaic River, the amount of natural resource 
damages and the method of allocating such amounts among the potentially responsible parties have not been determined. In 
September 2004, the Company received a General Notice Letter from the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(the “EPA”) (the “EPA Notice”), advising the Company that it may be a potentially responsible party for costs of remediating 
certain conditions resulting from discharges of hazardous substances into the Lower Passaic River. ChevronTexaco received the 
same EPA Notice regarding those same conditions. Additionally, the Company believes that ChevronTexaco is contractually 
obligated to indemnify the Company, pursuant to an indemnification agreement, for the conditions at the property identified by 
the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection and the EPA. Accordingly, the ultimate legal and financial liability of 
the Company, if any, cannot be estimated with any certainty at this time.

From October 2003 through September 2005 the Company was notified that the Company was made party to thirty-eight 
cases, in Connecticut, Florida, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New York, Pennsylvania, Vermont, Virginia and 
West Virginia brought by local water providers or governmental agencies. These cases allege various theories of liability due to 
contamination of groundwater with MTBE as the basis for claims seeking compensatory and punitive damages. Each case names 
as defendants approximately fifty petroleum refiners, manufacturers, distributors and retailers of MTBE, or gasoline containing 
MTBE. The accuracy of the allegations as they relate to the Company, its defenses to such claims, the aggregate amount of damages, 
the definitive list of defendants and the method of allocating such amounts among the defendants have not been determined. 
Accordingly, the ultimate legal and financial liability of the Company, if any, cannot be estimated with any certainty at this time.

Prior to the spin-off, the Company was self-insured for workers’ compensation, general liability and vehicle liability up to 
predetermined amounts above which third-party insurance applies. As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, the Company’s consolidated 
balance sheets included, in accounts payable and accrued expenses, $291,000 and $500,000, respectively, relating to insurance 
obligations. The Company estimates its loss reserves for claims, including claims incurred but not reported, by utilizing actuarial 
valuations provided annually by its insurance carriers. The Company is required to deposit funds for these loss reserves with its 
insurance carriers and may be entitled to refunds of amounts previously funded, as the claims are evaluated on an annual basis. 
Although future loss reserve adjustments may have a significant impact on results of operations for any single fiscal year or 
interim period, the Company currently believes that such costs will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s long-
term financial position. The Company’s consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 
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2003 included, in general and administrative expenses, credits of $150,000, $312,000 and $500,000, respectively, for self-insurance. 
Since the spin-off, the Company has maintained insurance coverage subject to certain deductibles.

4. DEBT

As of December 31, 2005, debt consists of $34,000,000 in borrowings under the Credit Agreement, described below, bearing 
interest at 5.6% and $224,000 of real estate mortgages, bearing interest at a weighted average interest rate of 4.4% per annum, 
due in varying amounts through May 1, 2015. Aggregate principal payments in subsequent years for real estate mortgages are as 
follows: 2006—$30,000; 2007—$31,000; 2008—$33,000; 2009—$27,000; 2010—$21,000 and $82,000 thereafter. These mortgages 
payable are collateralized by real estate having an aggregate net book value of approximately $1,312,000 as of December 31, 2005.

On June 30, 2005, the Company entered into an unsecured three-year senior revolving $100,000,000 Credit Agreement 
(“Credit Agreement”) with a group of six domestic commercial banks which replaced the Company’s outstanding $50,000,000 
uncommitted line of credit with one bank. The Credit Agreement matures on June 30, 2008 and does not provide for scheduled 
reductions in the principal balance prior to its maturity. Subject to the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Company has the 
right to increase the Credit Agreement by $25,000,000 and to extend the term of the Credit Agreement for one additional year.

Borrowings under the Credit Agreement bear interest at a rate equal to the sum of a base rate or a LIBOR rate plus an 
applicable margin based on the Company’s leverage ratio and ranging from 0.25% to 1.75%. The annual commitment fee on the 
unused Credit Agreement will range from 0.10% to 0.20% based on usage. The Credit Agreement includes customary terms 
and conditions, including financial covenants such as leverage and coverage ratios and other customary covenants, including 
limitations on the Company’s ability to incur debt and pay dividends and maintenance of tangible net worth and events of 
default, including a change of control and failure to maintain REIT status. The Company does not believe that these covenants 
will limit its current business practices.

5. ENVIRONMENTAL EXPENSES

The Company is subject to numerous existing federal, state and local laws and regulations, including matters relating to the 
protection of the environment such as the remediation of known contamination and the retirement and decommissioning or 
removal of long-lived assets including buildings containing hazardous materials, USTs and other equipment. Environmental 
expenses are principally attributable to remediation costs which include installing, operating, maintaining and decommissioning 
remediation systems, monitoring contamination, and governmental agency reporting incurred in connection with contaminated 
properties. Environmental remediation liabilities and related assets are measured at fair value based on their expected future 
cash flows which have been adjusted for inflation and discounted to present value. The aggregate of the net changes in estimated 
remediation costs and accretion expense included in environmental expenses in the Company’s consolidated statements of 
operations were $1,415,000, $3,346,000 and $5,450,000 for 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively, which amounts were net of 
changes in estimated recoveries from state underground storage tank (“UST”) remediation funds. Environmental expenses also 
include project management fees, legal fees and provisions for environmental litigation loss reserves.

In accordance with the leases with certain tenants, the Company has agreed to bring the leased properties with known 
environmental contamination to within applicable standards and to regulatory or contractual closure (“Closure”) in an efficient 
and economical manner. Generally, upon achieving Closure at each individual property, the Company’s environmental liability 
under the lease for that property will be satisfied and future remediation obligations will be the responsibility of our tenants. 
Generally the liability for the retirement and decommissioning or removal of USTs and other equipment is the responsibility of our 
tenants. The Company is contingently liable for these obligations in the event that the tenants do not satisfy their responsibilities. 
A liability has not been recognized for obligations that are the responsibility of the tenants.

The Company has agreed to pay all costs relating to, and to indemnify Marketing for, certain environmental liabilities and 
obligations for two hundred forty-two properties that are scheduled in the Master Lease. The Company will continue to seek 
reimbursement from state UST remediation funds related to these environmental expenditures where available.
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The estimated future costs for known environmental remediation requirements are accrued when it is probable that a liability 
has been incurred and a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. The environmental remediation liability is estimated 
based on the level and impact of contamination at each property. The accrued liability is the aggregate of the best estimate of the 
fair value of cost for each component of the liability. Recoveries of environmental costs from state UST remediation funds, with 
respect to both past and future environmental spending, are accrued at fair value as income, net of allowance for collection risk, 
based on estimated recovery rates developed from prior experience with the funds when such recoveries are considered probable.

Environmental exposures are difficult to assess and estimate for numerous reasons, including the extent of contamination, 
alternative treatment methods that may be applied, location of the property which subjects it to differing local laws and regula-
tions and their interpretations, as well as the time it takes to remediate contamination. In developing the Company’s liability for 
probable and reasonably estimable environmental remediation costs, on a property by property basis, the Company considers 
among other things, enacted laws and regulations, assessments of contamination and surrounding geology, quality of information 
available, currently available technologies for treatment, alternative methods of remediation and prior experience. These accrual 
estimates are subject to significant change, and are adjusted as the remediation treatment progresses, as circumstances change 
and as these contingencies become more clearly defined and reasonably estimable. As of December 31, 2005, the Company has 
remediation action plans in place for 302 (95%) of the 318 properties for which it retained environmental responsibility and has 
not received a no further action letter and the remaining 16 properties (5%) remain in the assessment phase.

As of December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003 and January 1, 2003, the Company had accrued $17,350,000, $20,626,000, $23,551,000 
and $29,426,000 respectively, as management’s best estimate of the fair value of reasonably estimable environmental remediation 
costs. As of December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003 and January 1, 2003, the Company had also recorded $4,264,000, $5,437,000, 
$7,454,000 and $14,348,000, respectively, as management’s best estimate for recoveries from state UST remediation funds, net 
of allowance, related to environmental obligations and liabilities. The net environmental liabilities of $15,189,000, $16,097,000 
and 15,078,000 as of December 31, 2004, 2003 and January 1, 2003, respectively, were subsequently accreted for the change in 
present value due to the passage of time and, accordingly, $925,000, $1,054,000 and $1,284,000 of accretion expense is included 
in environmental expenses for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

In view of the uncertainties associated with environmental expenditures, however, the Company believes it is possible that 
the fair value of future actual net expenditures could be substantially higher than these estimates. Adjustments to accrued 
liabilities for environmental remediation costs will be reflected in the Company’s financial statements as they become probable 
and a reasonable estimate of fair value can be made. Although future environmental expenses may have a significant impact on 
results of operations for any single fiscal year or interim period, the Company currently believes that such costs will not have a 
material adverse effect on the Company’s long-term financial position.

6. INCOME TAXES

Net cash paid for income taxes for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 of $582,000, $571,000 and $949,000, 
respectively, includes amounts related to state and local income taxes for jurisdictions that do not follow the federal tax rules, 
which are provided for in rental property expenses in the Company’s consolidated statements of operations. Net cash paid for 
income taxes also includes audit settlements which were provided for in the periods prior to 2001 when the Company was taxed 
as a C-corp.

Earnings and profits (as defined in the Internal Revenue Code) is used to determine the tax attributes of dividends paid to 
stockholders and will differ from income reported for financial statement purposes due to the effect of items which are reported 
for income tax purposes in years different from that in which they are recorded for financial statement purposes. Earnings and 
profits were $38,200,000, $31,900,000 and $30,400,000 for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively. The 
federal tax attributes of the common dividends for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 were: ordinary income of 
88.8%, 75.3% and 70.4%; capital gains distributions of 0.04%, 0.8% and 0.6%; and non-taxable distributions of 11.2%, 23.9% 
and 29.0%, respectively.
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In order to qualify as a REIT, among other items, the Company paid a $64,162,000 special one-time earnings and profits 
cash distribution to shareholders in August 2001. Determination of accumulated earnings and profits for federal income tax 
purposes is extremely complex. Should the Internal Revenue Service successfully assert that the Company’s accumulated earnings 
and profits were greater than the amount distributed, the Company may fail to qualify as a REIT; however, the Company may 
avoid losing its REIT status by paying a deficiency dividend to eliminate any remaining accumulated earnings and profits. The 
Company may have to borrow money or sell assets to pay such a deficiency dividend. As of December 31, 2005 and 2004 the 
Company had accrued $1,100,000 and $2,594,000, respectively, for this and certain other tax matters which it believes were 
appropriate based on information then currently available. The accrual for uncertain tax positions is adjusted as circumstances 
change and as the uncertainties become more clearly defined, such as when audits are settled or exposures expire. Accordingly, 
an income tax benefit of $1,494,000 was recorded in 2005 due to the net reduction in the amount accrued for uncertain tax 
positions to the extent that the uncertainties regarding these exposures have been resolved. The ultimate resolution of these 
matters may have a significant impact on the results of operations for any single fiscal year or interim period.

7. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

A summary of the changes in shareholders’ equity for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003 is as follows (in 
thousands, except per share amounts):

Preferred Stock Common Stock

Paid-in Capital

Dividends Paid 
in Excess of 

Earnings TotalShares Amount Shares Amount

B A L A N C E ,  D E C E M B E R  31 ,  2 0 0 2 2,866 $ 71,644 21,442 $ 214 $ 186,664 $ (25,096) $ 233,426

Net earnings 36,887 36,887
Cash dividends:
  Common—$1.675 per share (38,681) (38,681)
  Preferred—$1.159 per share (2,538) (2,538)
Preferred stock redemption and conversion (2,866) (71,644) 3,186 32 70,388 (1,224)
Stock options 36 1 154 155

B A L A N C E ,  D E C E M B E R  31 ,  2 0 0 3 — — 24,664 247 257,206 (29,428) 228,025

Net earnings 39,352 39,352
Cash dividends:
  Common—$1.70 per share (41,963) (41,963)
Stock-based compensation 25 25
Stock options 30 64 64

B A L A N C E ,  D E C E M B E R  31 ,  2 0 0 4 — — 24,694 247 257,295 (32,039) 225,503

Net earnings 45,448 45,448
Cash dividends:
  Common—$1.76 per share (43,539) (43,539)
Stock-based compensation 134 134
Stock options 23 337 337

BA L A N C E ,  D E C E M B E R  31,  20 05 — $ — 24,717 $ 247 $ 257,766 $ (30,130)(a) $ 227,883

(a) Net of $103,803 transferred from retained earnings to common stock and paid-in capital as a result of accumulated stock dividends.

In August 2003, the Company notified holders of Series A Participating Convertible Redeemable Preferred Stock that the 
preferred stock would be redeemed on September 24, 2003 for $25.00 per share plus a mandatory redemption dividend of $0.271 
per share. Prior to the redemption date, shareholders with 98% of the preferred stock exercised their right to convert 2,816,919 
shares of preferred stock into 3,186,355 shares of common stock at the conversion rate of 1.1312 shares of common stock for each 
share of preferred stock so converted, and received cash in lieu of fractional shares of common stock. The remaining 48,849 
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shares of the outstanding preferred stock were redeemed for an aggregate amount, including accrued dividends through the call 
date, of approximately $1,234,000. Each share of preferred stock was convertible into 1.1312 shares of common stock of the 
Company and paid stated cumulative dividends of $1.775 per annum, or if greater on an “as converted basis,” the cash dividends 
declared per share of common stock for the calendar year. The Company is authorized to issue 20,000,000 shares of preferred 
stock, par value $.01 per share, for issuance in series, of which none were issued as of December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003.

8. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Company has a retirement and profit sharing plan with deferred 401(k) savings plan provisions (the “Retirement Plan”) for 
employees meeting certain service requirements and a supplemental plan for executives (the “Supplemental Plan”). Under the 
terms of these plans, the annual discretionary contributions to the plans are determined by the Compensation Committee of 
the Board of Directors. Also, under the Retirement Plan, employees may make voluntary contributions and the Company has 
elected to match an amount equal to fifty percent of such contributions but in no event more than three percent of the employ-
ee’s eligible compensation. Under the Supplemental Plan, a participating executive may receive an amount equal to ten percent 
of eligible compensation, reduced by the amount of any contributions allocated to such executive under the Retirement Plan. 
Contributions, net of forfeitures, under the retirement plans approximated $141,000, $139,000 and $125,000 for the years ended 
December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively. These amounts are included in the accompanying consolidated statements of 
operations.

The Getty Realty Corp. 2004 Omnibus Incentive Compensation Plan (the “2004 Plan”) became effective upon its approval 
at the Annual Meeting of Shareholders held May 20, 2004. The 2004 Plan provides for the grant of restricted stock, restricted 
stock units, performance awards, dividend equivalents, stock payments and stock awards to all employees and members of the 
Board of Directors. The 2004 Plan authorizes the Company to grant awards with respect to an aggregate of 1,000,000 shares of 
common stock through 2014. The aggregate maximum number of shares of common stock that may be subject to awards granted 
under the 2004 Plan during any calendar year is 80,000.

On March 1, 2005 and June 1, 2004, the Company awarded 12,550 and 10,800 restricted stock units (“RSUs”) and dividend 
equivalents to employees, respectively. All of the 23,350 RSUs awarded were outstanding as of December 31, 2005. On the settle-
ment date each RSU will have a value equal to one share of common stock and may be settled, in the sole discretion of the 
Compensation Committee, in cash or by the issuance of one share of common stock. The RSUs do not provide voting or other 
shareholder rights unless and until the RSU is settled for a share of common stock. The RSUs are settled subsequent to the 
termination of employment with the Company. Presently, 16,600 of the RSUs vest starting one year from the date of grant, on 
a cumulative basis at the annual rate of twenty percent of the total number of RSUs covered by the award, and 6,750 of the 
RSUs vest on the fifth anniversary of their grant. The dividend equivalents represent the value of the dividend paid per common 
share paid multiplied by the number of RSUs covered by the award. The dividend equivalents awarded in 2004 originally vested 
over a five year period but were modified to be fully vested in March 2005.

The fair values of the RSUs were determined based on the closing market price of the Company’s stock on the date of 
grant. The fair value of the 2004 award included a reduction for the discounted value of the dividends that would not have been paid 
during the vesting period of the dividend equivalents. The fair values of the RSUs granted on March 1, 2005 and June 1, 2004 
were estimated at $26.95 and $19.91 per unit on the date of grant with an aggregate fair value estimated at $338,000 and 
$215,000, respectively. The modification to the 2004 award increased its fair value by $3.02 per unit or $33,000. The fair value of 
the grants will be recognized as compensation expense ratably over the five year vesting period of the RSUs and the remaining 
four year vesting period for the modification to the 2004 award. As of December 31, 2005, there was $455,000 of total unrecognized 
compensation cost related to RSUs granted under the 2004 Plan.

The fair value of the 1,560 RSUs which vested during the year ended December 31, 2005 was $36,000 and their intrinsic 
value as of December 31, 2005 was $41,000. For the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, dividend equivalents aggregating 
approximately $41,000 and $1,000, respectively, were charged against retained earnings when common stock dividends 
were declared.
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The Company has a stock option plan (the “Stock Option Plan”) which authorizes the Company to grant options to purchase 
shares of the Company’s common stock within ten years of the grant date (see note 1). The aggregate number of shares of the 
Company’s common stock which may be made the subject of options under the Stock Option Plan may not exceed 1,100,000 shares, 
subject to further adjustment for stock dividends and stock splits. The Stock Option Plan provides that options are exercisable 
starting one year from the date of grant, on a cumulative basis at the annual rate of twenty-five percent of the total number of 
shares covered by the option.

The following is a schedule of stock option prices and activity relating to the Stock Option Plan:

Year ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

Number 
of Shares

Weighted-
Average 
Exercise 

Price

Weighted-
Average 

Remaining 
Contractual 

Term

Aggregate 
Intrinsic 

Value
(in thousands)

Number 
of Shares

Weighted-
Average 
Exercise 

Price
Number  
of Shares

Weighted-
Average 
Exercise 

Price

Outstanding at  
beginning of year 110,549 $ 18.64 173,085 $ 18.19 358,773 $ 19.12

Exercised(a) (23,374) 15.50 (60,344) 16.40 (153,412) 19.10
Cancelled (2,797) 19.94 (2,192) 24.06 (32,276) 24.06

Outstanding at end of 
year 84,378 $ 19.48 4.9 $ 2,196 110,549 $ 18.64 173,085 $ 18.19

Exercisable at end  
of year(b) 69,503 $ 19.73 4.4 $ 1,808 66,299 $ 18.63 91,023 $ 18.63

Available for grant at  
end of year 665,870 663,073 660,881

(a)  The total intrinsic value of the options exercised during the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 was $276,000, $676,000 and $666,000, respectively.
(b)  Of the 44,250 non-vested options outstanding as of December 31, 2004, 29,375 vested in 2005 and the remaining 14,875 outstanding as of December 31, 2005 

are scheduled to vest in 2006.

As of December 31, 2005, there was $8,000 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested options granted 
under the Option Plan, which expense will be recognized in 2006. The total fair value of the options vested during the years 
ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 was $35,000, $91,000 and $128,000, respectively.

The following table summarizes information concerning options outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2005:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Range of Exercise Prices
Number 

Outstanding

Weighted-
Average 

Remaining 
Contractual 
Life (Years)

Weighted-
Average 
Exercise 

Price
Number 

Exercisable

Weighted-
Average 
Exercise 

Price

 $14.50 5,938 5 $ 14.50 5,938 $ 14.50
16.15–18.30 50,500 7 17.52 35,625 17.20
 24.06 27,940 1 24.06 27,940 24.06

84,378 4.9 69,503
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9. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA

The following is a summary of the quarterly results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 (unaudited as 
to quarterly information) (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Year ended December 31, 2005

Three months ended Year ended 
December 31,March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31,

Revenues from rental properties $ 17,396 $17,872 $ 17,768 $ 18,341 $71,377
Net earnings before income tax benefit 11,436 10,214(a) 11,272 11,032(a) 43,954
Net earnings 11,436 10,214(a) 12,766 11,032(a) 45,448
Diluted earnings per common share .46 .41 .52 .45 1.84

Year ended December 31, 2004

Three months ended Year ended 
December 31,March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31,

Revenues from rental properties $ 16,511 $16,443 $ 16,425 $ 16,952 $ 66,331
Net earnings 9,157 9,367 9,969 10,859(b) 39,352
Diluted earnings per common share .37 .38 .40 .44 1.59

(a)  The quarter ended December 31, 2005 includes adjustments (see footnote 1) which reduced net earnings by $693 comprised of: (a) a charge of $1,534 for rent 
expense related to prior years (see footnote 2); offset by income aggregating $300 for: (b) lease terminations of $115 related to prior years and $185 related to 
earlier quarters in 2005, and; (c) $541 of gains on sales of real estate resulting from a property taken by eminent domain related to the quarter ended June 30, 
2005.

(b)  Includes credits which increased earnings by $686 for reductions in insurance and mortgage receivable reserves.

10. PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS

On March 25, 2005, the Company acquired twenty-three convenience store and retail motor fuel properties in Virginia for 
approximately $29,000,000. All of the properties are triple-net-leased to a single tenant who previously leased the properties 
from the seller and operates the locations under its proprietary convenience store brand in its network of over 200 locations. 
The lease provides for annual rentals at a competitive rate and provides for escalations thereafter. The lease has an initial term 
of fifteen years and provides the tenant options for three renewal terms of five years each. The lease also provides that the 
tenant is responsible for all existing and future environmental conditions at the properties.

On November 1, 2004, the Company acquired thirty-six convenience store and retail motor fuel properties located in 
Connecticut and Rhode Island for approximately $25.7 million. Simultaneously with the closing on the acquisition, the Company 
entered into a triple-net lease with a single tenant for all of the properties. The lease provides for annual rentals at a competitive rate 
and provides for escalations thereafter. The lease has an initial term of fifteen years and provides the tenant options for three 
renewal terms of five years each. The lease also provides that the tenant is responsible for all existing and future environmental 
conditions at the properties, including those properties where remediation activities are ongoing.

On May 1, 2003, the Company completed the acquisition of forty-one retail motor fuel and convenience store properties 
that it had been leasing for the prior twelve years. The aggregate purchase price for these properties was approximately $13.0 million, 
excluding transaction costs. Forty of the locations are subleased to Marketing under the Master Lease through at least 2015. 
Annual rent expense of approximately $1.3 million, and future rent escalations scheduled through 2056, will be eliminated as a 
result of the acquisition. Since the seller has agreed to indemnify the Company for historical environmental costs, and the 
seller’s indemnity is supported by an escrow fund established solely for that purpose, the Company’s exposure to environmental 
remediation expenses should not change because of the acquisition.

11. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On February 28, 2006, the Company completed the acquisition of eighteen retail motor fuel and convenience store properties 
located in Western New York for approximately $13,500,000. Simultaneous with the closing on the acquisition, the Company 
entered into a triple-net lease with a single tenant for all of the properties. The lease provides for annual rentals at a competitive 
rate and provides for escalations thereafter. The lease has an initial term of fifteen years and provides the tenant options for 
three renewal terms of five years each. The lease also provides that the tenant is responsible for all existing and future environ-
mental conditions at the properties.
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TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS OF GETTY REALTY CORP.:

We have completed integrated audits of Getty Realty Corp.’s December 31, 2005 and 2004 consolidated financial statements and 
of its internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2005 and an audit of its December 31, 2003 consolidated 
financial statements in accordance with standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Our 
opinions, based on our audits, are presented below:

Consolidated financial statements
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and the related consolidated statements of operations and cash flows 
present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Getty Realty Corp. and its subsidiaries at December 31, 2005 and 
2004, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2005 
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements are 
the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based 
on our audits. We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting 
Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes examining, 
on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles 
used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe 
that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Internal control over financial reporting
Also, in our opinion, management’s assessment, included in the accompanying Management’s Report on Internal Control Over 
Financial Reporting, that the Company maintained effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2005 
based on criteria established in Internal Control—Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations 
of the Treadway Commission (COSO), is fairly stated, in all material respects, based on those criteria. Furthermore, in our opinion, 
the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2005, 
based on criteria established in Internal Control—Integrated Framework issued by the COSO. The Company’s management is 
responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting, and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal 
control over financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express opinions on management’s assessment and on the effectiveness 
of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit of internal control over 
financial reporting in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether effective internal 
control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. An audit of internal control over financial reporting 
includes obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, evaluating management’s assessment, testing and 
evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control, and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions.

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the 
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that 
(i) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions 
of the assets of the company; (ii) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation 
of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the 
company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (iii) provide 
reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s 
assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, 
projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate 
because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
New York, New York
March 9, 2006
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MANAGEMENT’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting, as such 
term is defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f). Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including 
our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, we have conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of our internal 
control over financial reporting based on the framework in Internal Control—Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of 
Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. Based on our assessment under the framework in Internal Control—
Integrated Framework, our management concluded that our internal control over financial reporting was effective as of 
December 31, 2005.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, our independent registered public accounting firm which audited the financial statements 
included in this Annual Report, has issued an attestation report on management’s assessment of our internal control over financial 
reporting which is included herein.

CAPITAL STOCK

Our common stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange (symbol: “GTY”). There were approximately 12,500 shareholders of 
our common stock as of December 31, 2005, of which 1,400 were holders of record. The price range of our common stock and cash 
dividends declared with respect to each share of common stock during the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 was as follows:

Period ending

Price Range Cash Dividends 
Per ShareHigh Low

December 31, 2005 $ 28.94 $ 25.25 $ .4450
September 30, 2005 30.70 27.01 .4450
June 30, 2005 29.35 24.81 .4350
March 31, 2005 28.78 24.75 .4350

December 31, 2004 $ 30.10 $ 26.04 $ .4250
September 30, 2004 26.22 22.75 .4250
June 30, 2004 25.52 21.35 .4250
March 31, 2004 27.47 25.27 .4250

Please refer to “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and 
Capital Resources” for a discussion of potential limitations on our ability to pay future dividends.

CERTIFICATIONS

Compliance with NYSE Corporate Governance Listing Standards
On June 10, 2005, in accordance with Section 303A.12 of the Listed Company Manual of the New York Stock Exchange, our 
Chief Executive Officer certified to the New York Stock Exchange that he was not aware of any violation by our Company of 
New York Stock Exchange corporate governance listing standards as of that date.

Rule 13a-14(a) Certifications of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer
On March 9, 2006, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer each filed the certification required by Section 302 of 
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 as an exhibit to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2005.
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Milton Cooper
Chairman of the Board of Kimco Realty Corporation

Philip E. Coviello
Retired Partner of Latham & Watkins LLP

Leo Liebowitz
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Getty Realty Corp.

Howard Safenowitz
President, Safenowitz Family Corp.

Warren G. Wintrub
Retired Partner, former Member of the Executive Committee  
and former Chairman of the Retirement Committee of  
Coopers & Lybrand

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

Leo Liebowitz
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Andrew M. Smith
President, Secretary and Chief Legal Officer

Kevin C. Shea
Executive Vice President

Thomas J. Stirnweis
Vice President, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

Getty Realty Corp.  
125 Jericho Turnpike  
Suite 103  
Jericho, New York 11753  
(516) 478-5400  
www.gettyrealty.com

ABOUT OUR STOCK

Our Common Stock is listed on the New York Stock Exchange 
under the symbol GTY.

ABOUT OUR SHAREHOLDERS

As of December 31, 2005, we had 24,716,614 outstanding shares of 
Common Stock owned by approximately 12,500 shareholders.

ANNUAL MEETING

All shareholders are cordially invited to attend our annual meeting 
on May 16, 2006 at 3:30 p.m. at 270 Park Avenue—11th Floor, 
New York, New York. Holders of common stock of record at the 
close of business on March 31, 2006, are entitled to vote at the 
meeting. A notice of meeting, proxy statement and proxy were 
mailed to our shareholders with this report.

FORM 10-K AND INVESTOR RELATIONS INFORMATION

Our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission may be obtained by shareholders without 
charge by writing to:

Investor Relations  
Getty Realty Corp.  
125 Jericho Turnpike  
Suite 103  
Jericho, New York 11753

Our website address is www.gettyrealty.com. Our website contains 
a hyperlink to the SEC’s EDGAR database where you can access, 
without charge, the reports we file with the SEC as soon as 
reasonably practicable after such reports are filed.

In addition, shareholders are informed about Company news through 
the issuance of press releases and quarterly reports. Shareholders 
inquiries, comments or suggestions concerning Getty Realty Corp. 
are welcome. Investors, brokers, securities analysts and others 
desiring financial information should contact Investor Relations at 
(516) 478-5400.

TRANSFER AGENT AND DIVIDEND REINVESTMENT PLAN INFORMATION

Registrar and Transfer Company  
10 Commerce Drive  
Cranford, New Jersey 07016  
(800) 368-5948  
www.rtco.com

The Getty Realty Board of Directors (left to right): Milton Cooper, Philip E. Coviello, Leo Liebowitz, Howard Safenowitz and Warren G. Wintrub.
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http://www.gettyrealty.com
http://www.gettyrealty.com
http://www.rtco.com
http://www.curran-connors.com
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